OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

MEMORANDUM
TO: Whom It May Concern
FROM: Davina Donahue - City Cle
DATE: March 19, 2024
RE: CITY COUNCIL APPROVED RESOLUTIONS/ORDINANCES

(March 18, 2024)

The attached copies of City Council APPROVED resolutions (listed below) are being
distributed to you as a matter of record. If applicable, ordinances as approved by council
are also detailed below.

Agenda items that were FAILED and/or DROPPED by council are noted here as well.
Thank you.

RESOLUTIONS (as ADOPTED by City Council — March 18, 2024)

240045 240048 240068 240069 240070 240071
240072 240073 240074 240076 240077 240079.1
240080 240082 240083 240084 240085 240086
240087 240090 240091 240092 240108

NOTE: Reso No. 240079.1 was amended to correct account numbers.

ORDINANCES (as ADOPTED by City Council — March 18, 2024)

NOTE:  Ordinance abstracts only outline what was approved by the City Council during tiis meeting, as every adopted ordinance is subject to
veto by the Mayor.

MISC AGENDA ITEMS (as FAILED/DROPPED by City Council — March 18, 2024)

FAILED -

POSTPONED INDEFINITELY - Reso No. 240093 (Rezoning of Two Parcels on W. Fifth Avenue)

MUNICIPAL CENTER
1101 5. SAGINAW STREET ___ FLINT, MICHIGAN 48502 (810) 766-7418  FAX (810) 766-7032




A o045

PRESENTED: 2-67- 2095/
ADOPTED: 3-1¢ -2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT OF NADIA RODRIGUEZ
TO THE FLINT PLANNING COMMISSION

Mayor Sheldon A. Neeley appoints Nadia Rodriguez, of 1604 Court St, Flint, MI 48503, to the 7" Ward

seat on the Flint Planning Commission, to fill the remainder of the three-year term ending on March 31,
2025.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Flint City Council approves the appointment of Nadia Rodriguez, of 1604
Court St, Flint, MI 48503, to the 7™ Ward seat on the Flint Planning Commission, to fill the remainder of
the three-year term ending on March 31, 2025.

FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:
Shéldon A. Neeley, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William , City Attorney



Nadia Rodriguez
Flint, Ml | (857) 719-3258 | nadiagrodriguez@yahoo.com

Summary

I have worked in a variely of seftings, all providing experiences necessary to be an outstanding
and well-rounded employee. | have been formally educaled in the college classroom, and continue to
pursue professional development opportunities to keep current with strategies and technology. | am
passionate about my work and understand that each situation is unique and | must adapt accordingly. |
am an effective communicator. | work well with others. I am a professional. It would be my privilege to be
afforded the opportunily fo use my skifls.

Education
Bachelor of Sclence in Elementary Education September 2010 — December 2013
University of Michigan, Flint Mf

e Emphasis: Language Arts, Social Studies, and Early Childhood Development

o GPA: 3.66, Graduated with Honors

e Teaching Certificate with ZA endorsement

Experience
RXO Logistics, Freight Claims Examiner

June 2023 - Current

» Conduct claims investigations, including recording statements, securing public records, and
analyzing report findings

¢ Review and audit estimates and settle claims within prescribed limits of authority

e |ssue payments or deny claims in a timely manner, in accordance with policy conditions

Flint Community Schools, Lead Kindergarten - Third Grade Montessori Teacher
July 2018 - June 2023

o Oversee student activities throughout the day by problem solving, time management, and
adaptability.

e Coordinate individualized educational experiences for up to 25 students using data analysis and
prioritization to deliver appropriate content for students’ educational levels.

e Work with parents and district staff to design, adjust, and apply |IEPs for students with special
needs.

Holy Family Catholic Elementary School, First Grade Teacher/Athletic Director
August 2014 - June 2018

¢ Designed and implemented science, social studies, and cultural lessons aligned with state first
grade standards.

e Coordinated scheduling for all sports within the Genesee County Catholic School League.

e Effectively communicated with partner schools to resolve conflicts and ensure reliability at each
partner site.



RESOLUTION NO.: 0
PRESENTED:

ADOPTED: 3-1g-262Y4

RESOLUTION APPROVING REAPPOINTMENT OF MEZON GREEN-MARTIN
TO THE CITY-WIDE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Mayor Sheldon A. Neeley appoints Mezon Green-Martin, of 2110 Crocker St., Flint, MI 48503, to an at-

large seat on the City-Wide Advisory Committee, to fill the remainder of a three-year term ending on May
31, 2026.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Flint City Council approves the appointment of Mezon Green-Martin, of 21 10
Crocker St., Fiint, MI 48503, to an at-large seat on the City-Wide Advisory Commitice, to fill the remainder
of a three-year term ending on May 31, 2026.

FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:

ey //%/ w228

Sheiddn A. Necley, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William Kini € ¥ Attorney



Mezon M. Green

(810) 610-2553
Filint, MI 48503 meim042 2@ yahoo. com

Upholding Cultural Humility, Cultural Competency, and the Code of Ethics for the field Social Work. Doing
the right thing because it is the righr thing to do.

Professional Experience

Genesee Health Systems, Flint, MI
Targeted Case Manager /Support Coordinator November 2018 — Present

e Prepared and interpret reports

¢  Worked directly, ot indirectly, with person with severe mental illness or developmental disabilities

®  Assess needs of persons served through utilization of a strength assessment

¢ Develop, prepare Implement, and monitor an Individual Plan of Service (1POS)

e Comply with federal, state, county and agency regulation governing Targeted Case Management and
Support & Service Coordination

L

Monitor all services received, review cases, meet with famuly and significant others professional and
consultant staff and other interested parties according to signed release of information and 1P0OS

e Attend client-related meetings in or out of the office including with psychiatric and medical
prescribers as necessary

Iinsure face-to-face contact with persons served in sufficient intensity to monitor and achieve goals
Maintained a minimum monthly requirement of hours of service per month

Maintain a minimum requirement of contact hours per day

Complete all progress notes and related encounter entries within 24 hours of service delivery
Participated in regular clinical supervision with the Professional Development Mentor or other
clinical professionals, per licensing requirements, or under the ditection of the department
supervisor

¢ Lnsure persons served and their caregivers are knowledge of 24-hour crisis service

e  Operate a computer in the office or in the field in order to cfficiently and effecavely utilize an
clectronic medical record.

Crossroads For Youth, Oxford, MI
Treatment Specialist

May 2018 — November 2018

Created Individual Life-Skills and Social Skills Plan
s Onc on One Mentoring with yvouth
Admmistered assessments and evaluanons

Research, schedule, chaperone culturally inspiring recreational activities and field trips

Provided organizational charts for activities

[ ]
®
L ]
o Provide Transportaton for vouth to and from visitations
*  Dispersed medications

®

P'rovide transportation for appointments



Mezon M. Green

® Research, schedule and chaperone motivatonally enriching workshops

® Demonstrate and model appropriate behavior in varied settings

Unified Sisters, Flint, MI
Founder/Mentor/Advisor January 2000 - July 2018

¢ Supervised and trained all assistant advisors in;
© Educational profile for youth

Sex Education Classes and Workshops

Enrichment Workshops

Self-Improvement Workshops

Grant Writing

Basic Case Noting

o Culrural Awareness

0O00O0O0

Created assessment and evaluations for children and parent participants

Administered assessments and evaluations

Mentor young women in the development of personal, educational, employment and spiritual life skills
Provide Grant Writing for programming

Provide payroll for operation of program

Research, schedule, chaperone culturally inspiring field trips

Build and maintain community resource network

Schedule, monitor, and chaperone developmental enriching community service activities

Research, schedule and chaperone motivationally enriching workshops

Demonstrate and model appropriate behavior in varied scttings

Shelter of Flint
Resident Assistant / Front Desk Associate January 2015 - May 2017

Assist Case Managers with Assessment — Completed assessment case note after in-take process
In-take Specialist — Assessed clients with proper forms duting the intake process.
Assist Clients with housing Searches— Researched for proper available housing for clients to apply.
Prepared with Meal - Meal Prep and service to clients
Service Prioritization Decision Assistance Tool (SPADAT) Certified

Educational and Professional Development

University of Michigan-Flint GPA 3.700 Major-Social Work~April 2018

Mott Community College, Flint, MI

Social Work Tech~High Honors
Associate in Arts~High Honors
General Studies~High Honors

2016

Mr. David’s School of Cosmetology, Flint, MI Cosmetology Instructor

1996




Mezon M, Green

School of Cosmetology, Fling, MI Cosmetology License

1993
Professional Business School, Fling, M1 Executive Secretarial Training
1988

Affiliations/Associations/Committees

Mayoral Blue-Ribbon Task Force
CWAC (City Wide Advisory Counsil)

NASW Member (National Association of Social Workers)
University of Michigan Alumni

Phi Alpha Honor Society

Plu Theta Kappa [Honor Society

Social Work Club

Amiecae Ausiliary ~ Zeta Phi Beta Sororty Inc.

Awards and Achievements

Education
e [Dean’s list 2014-2018
e  University Honors — Unmiversity of Michigan - Flint
e University Honots — University of Michigan - Ann Arbor

Community Achievements

e Sisters United Leadership Award
e Ciry of Flint, Excellence Award
¢ Alpha Kappa Alpha 1.cadership Award

Additional Education Training & Licensure

Lippincott Beauty Salon, Salon in Season, Jireh’s Salon, Shear Heaven Salon Flint, MI
Cosmetologist/Nail Technician 1995 ~ Present

Develop and maintain rapport with regular customer base secking hair and nail services
e Prep hair patrons for a wide range of requested services

o Professiomally perform hatrstyle requests of customers

Fxcellently prepare and complete varied chemical nail rechnigues requested by customers
e Schedule clientele appomnuments

linsure total customer satistaction

Maintain safe, samtary and organtzed conditions

Strengths

¢ Purposcful
*  lategrin

o  Quick J.earner/Good Listencr



Mezon M. Green |

Strong lntellect

Responsible

Skilled at bringing out the best in others
Competent Team Player

CPR Certified

CPI Certified (Crisis Prevention Certified)

SPADAT Certified (Service Prioritization Decision Assistance Tool)
NPI Number ( National Provider Number)

Recipient Right Certificate

SUD Certificate

https://www.linkedin.com/in/mezon-green-249853102




A40068

RESOLUTION NO.:

PRESENTED: FEB 2 1 2004

ADOPTED: 3~ ¥ -202.Y

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FINAL PAYMENT TO THE LIGHTHOUSE GROUP
FOR THE 2022-2023 HIGH-VALUE VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT POLICY

BY THE MAYOR:

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2022, the Flint City Council approved the Lighthouse Group to secure
coverage through the Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Group for high-valued vehicles and equipment
insurance for the period 12/25/22-12/25/23 on resolution 220544 for the amount of $168,861.58; and

WHEREAS, a final audit of the policy by the Starr Susplus Lines Insurance Company has revealed
an additional $19,770.20 is owed to cover the premium for $3,857,000 valued equipment and vehicles
added to the policy between 12/25/22-12/25/23. This brings the total amount of the policy for that
period to $188,631.78; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Finance is requesting authorization 1o make a $19,770.20 payment
to Lighthouse Group from Insurance Fund GL #677-267.651-955.000;

IT IS RESOLVED, that the appropriate City officials are authorized to make a final payment of
$19,770.20 to the Lighthouse Group for the remaining premium owed for the Hi-Value Vehicle and

Equipment policy ended 12/25/23 to the Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company. Funding is to come
from account 677-267.651-955.000.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
m?/ £,

William Kim |Feb 9:;;2"1-!-? I3 EST) Pmliipﬁeﬁ:b“). 034 18.01 E5T)

William Kim Phillip Moore

City Attorney Chief Financial Officer

FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:

e @
CLYDE D EOWARDS (Feb 13, 2024 L1722 E5T)

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator N—




RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE. February 9, 2024

Agenda item Yitle: Lighthouse Group - High-Value Vehicle Property Insurance Coverage 2022-
2023 Final Invoice $19,770.20

Prepared By: V. Foster, Department of Finance
Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company through the Lighthouse Group provided the City with its

High-Valued Vehicle and Contractor's Equipment insurance coverage for the period 12/25/22-
12/25/23.

During the term of the policy, the City added $3,857,000 in high-valued vehicles and equipment to
the policy. This resulted in an additional premium of $19,770.20 owed.

The original policy for $168,861.58 for the period 12/25/22-12/25/23 was approved by resolution
#220544 on 12/19/22.

Budgeted Expenditure? X Yes No Please explain if no:
Account No.: 677-267.651-955.000
Pre-encumbered? Yes X No Requisition #

Staff Recommendation: The Finance Department is requesting to make a final payment of
$19,770.20 to finalize the high-value vehicle and equipment policy for the period ending 12/25/23.

. PhE My
Racommendation: iercnirssonionsn
Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer




‘ Lighthouse

AN ALERA GROUP COMPANY

“TCav OFFirat

‘1156542

12027/2023

{Corl tierm
{Meghan Koster

$ 16,770.20
Clty Of Flint Tnvoicel#d 239850
Finance Department
1101 8 Saginaw St
Room 203 ttanh You
Flint, Ml 48802
~LEETEG 5 T et SED ae i
CUstomer City Of Flint
Bl TR T AT % _Amoimt T
Policy #ITC11819022 12/25/2022-12/25/2023
Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Co
4239850| 10/117/2023 | Policy change
Inland Marins - Add 2023 John Deere 19,288.00
SLT-Brokerage Pays - Add 2023 john Deste 482 .20
Due Date: 1/1/2024
$ 18,770.20
BETH LA RSt |
Lighthouse Group Now Accepts Digtiel Paymants!
Acoass the sPayPolcy porfat et Bghthousegroup epsypofcy.com
&'s fagd, simple, and sscure] Easdy pay your pramiums vis ACH or crecll cerd!
Lighthouse, an Alera Group Company (B00)344-3631 Pt
56 Cesar E Chavez Ave SW Ste 300
Grand Raplds, Mi 49503 1202712023




29124, 5:07 PM Oty of Tt Mail - FW- Gity of Fhat invaicés

Uity ot
Email Vickie Fuster <vfoster@ciryofilint.com>

FW: City of Flint Invoices

1 message

Cort Nieml <CNIEMI@lighthousegroup.com> Tue, Feb 6, 2024 at 11:26 AM
To: Vickie Foster <vfoster@cityofflint.com>
C¢: Carly Sullivan <CSullivan@lighthousegroup.com=>

Good Morning Vickie,

} wanted to give you a quick follow up to this invoice. Basically, this is an “audit® for units we added during the 2022-2023
ferm ending on 12/25/23. The camier doesn'i charge us additional premium for mid-term additions.

The calculation they provided is below for your reference.
Just g0 you have it handy, here's how it was calculated:
Expiring TIV - $13,643,325

Renewal TIV - $17,500,875

Difference - $3,857,500

Expiring Rate — $1.15 per $100 of TIV

Adjustment Rate - Annual Reporting with Annual Adjustment at $0.50 per $100 of TIV
Audit Premium Calculation - $3.857,500 x $.50/$100 = $19,287.75

Also, here's the premium/rate as defined in the policy for reference:

Peerolum/Astes:
Yehicle Physical Damage- $13,643,315.00 Deposif and Minimum Annyal {Excluding TRIA}
Rate{s): $1.15 pet 5100 of total insurabls values
Reporting: Annual Reporting / Annuat Mdjustoent
[Depeeciation of values mid-term is not pesmitted).
Adjustment Rate{s) $0.50 per $100 of total nsurable valves
TV at Palicy Incaplion: $13,643,325 25 por the Sehodule on fde with us.

https:imail. google. comimailu/4/7ik=696a 15 1cbE&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-; 1790159856201243720°%7Cmsg-1 1790 16754 78044701458 .. 112



219124, 507 P\

Cort J. Nigmi. CPCU, TAWC | Vice President
D 810.579.5112
C 310.965.1818

Crry of Flint Mad - P City ot Flindt imaiices

CA License #6002856
www lighthousegroup.com

‘ Lighthouse

AN ALERA GROUP CONMPANY

"ﬂ City of Flint - Annual Adjustment.pdf
359K

hitps:/fmait.google. com/maitiuf4/7ik=6916a151cb8view=pl&sesrch=all8 permihid=thread-1:1700159856201243720%7Cmsg-L 1790 1675478044701458... 212



RESOLUTION NO.: mj 4%

PRESENTED: DEC 1 9 2002

ADOPTED: DEC 1 9 W01

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LIGHTHOUSE GROUP TO
PROVIDE HIGH VALUED VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

BY THE MAYOR:

WHEREAS, the City of Flint’s High-value Vehicle and Equipment coverage is currently provided by
Starr Surplus Lines Insurance through the City’s insurance broker, The Lighthouse Group; and

WHEREAS, the Lighthouse Group, in consuliation with the Depariment of Finance, has evaluated the
cutrent coverage amounts and updated the necessary vehicle and equipment list, The Lighthouse Group
is recommending the current coverage be continued with the Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company for
total premium not to exceed $168,861.58, This amount includes terrorism coverage and surplus lines
tax. Funding is budgeted in account 677-267.651-955.000; and

Accound Number Account Name Amount
677-267.651-955.000 Risk & Benefit Insurance 168,861.58

IT IS RESOLVED, that the appropriate Cily officials are authorized to enter into a contract with The

Lighthouse Group to provide High-Valued Vehicte and Equipment covesage through Starr Surplus Lines
Insurance at a cost not to exceed $168,861.58.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
ter Robert 77 Wﬂ /
William Kim {Dee 15, 2022 17:3) FST! Roboat J.T.¥4:d ganaDeq 14, 29220835 EST)
William Kim, City Attorney Robert J.F. Widigan, Chief Financial Officer
ADMINISTRATION; APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:

CLYDE D EDVARDS (Dec 16, Hi2) 12,22 E5T)
Clyde Edwards, City Administrator

W, thiva ¥
[T L

P T I 13
DEC 1 92002



RESOLUTION NO.:

PRESENTED:

ADOPTED:

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

240049

FEB 2 1 gy
3-1%-2024

RESOLUTION TO REALLOCATE SBA GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, in November 2021, the City of Flimt was awarded grant number: SBAHQ22CNP0021,
for $1,000,000.00, over a two-yeac period. The funding is allocated through the Small Business
Administration for the Community Navigator Pilot Program (Performance period December 1, 2021 -

November 30, 2023), and

WHEREAS, city council adopted resoluhion 210594 to accepted the Community Navigator Pilot

Program grant, and

WHEREAS, as of February of 2024, funds in the amount of $69,067.88 remain unspent, and

WHEREAS, the City of Fliat will require the reatlocation of $43,190.85 in ¢xcess funds from
professional services into wages and fringes (o balance budget lines within the grant prior to closing.

Account Number

Grant Code - Account Name

Amount

282-172.730-702.020

FSBA-ARPA?] - Salaried Employee

$29,291.66

282-172.730-705.000

FSBA-ARPAZ2L - Sick, Vacation, & Accrued
Leave

$1,246.30

282-172.730-706.000

FSBA-ARPA21 - Holiday Pay

$806.36

282-172.730-707.000

FSBA-ARPA2] - Temp. & Seasonal
Employee

£1,214.96

282-172.730-710.100

FSBA-ARPA2! - Unemployment
Compensation

$176.51

282-172.730-710.200

FSBA-ARPA2I - FICA(Social Security)

$1,565.41

282-172.730-710.300

FSBA-ARPA2] - Medicare

$270.90

282-172.730-713.000

FSBA-ARPA2| - Workers Compensation

$875.52

282-172.730-714.300

FSBA-ARPA?! - Employer HCSP

$718.32

282-172.730-716.100

FSBA-ARPA21 - MERS Hybrid DC Pension

£1,004.36

282-172.730-717.100

FSBA-ARPA2| - MERS Hybrid DB Pension

$2,098.24

282-172.730-718.010

FSBA-ARPA2I - Health Insurance Premiums

$163.03

282-172.730-719.100

FSBA-ARPA2I — Accrued Absences

$40.97




282-172.730-801.000

FSBA-ARPA2]1 Professtonal Services

($43,190.85)

IT 1S RESOLVED thal the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things necessary to
execute a budget amendment within the grani, in an amount not to exceed $43,190.85 to correct all budget

overages and to balance all accounts.

Approved as to Form:

Vidlam Kim {Feb 13, 2024 LV 1S EST)

William Kim, Chief Legal Officer

For the City of Flint:
L

ELYDE D EOVIARDS {Fob 14, 2034 CH 10 EST)

Clyde D. Edwards, City Administrator

Approved as to Finance;
Fhtly Moy

Phaiip Mosre iFeb 13, 2094 20,14 EST

Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer

Approved by Cou?ci'/—\
o

Adminsiration 03082020



RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW
Date; February 13, 2024

Agenda Item Title:
RESOLUTION TO REALLOCATE SBA GRANT FUNDS
Prepared by:

Steven Filary — Administration Grant Finance Coordinator

Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

The purpose of this resolution is to amend the budget for grant number SBAHQ22CNP0021 to reallocate
excess funds in the amount of $43,190.85 from professional services into wage and fringe lines.

Included in this process:
- A budget amendment

Excluded from this process:
e No known exclusions

Financial Implications;

The $43,190.85 will be transferred from the Professional Services line to the wage and fringe lines
listed below.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes _X No Please explain, if no:
Pre-encumbered: Yes _ No X Requisition #: Other Implications: No

other implications are known at this time.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

APPROV AL StevenFilary ireb 13, 2024 16:58 £5T)

Account Number Grant Code Account Name Amount
282-172.730-702.020 Grant Code - Account Name $29,291.66
282-172.730-705.000 FSBA-ARPA2]1 - Salaried Employee $1,246.30
282-172.730-706.000 | FSBA-ARPAZ2} - Sick, Vacation, & Accrued $806.36

Leave
282-172.730-707.000 FSBA-ARPA2I - Holiday Pay $1,214.96
282-172.730-710.100 FSBA-ARPA2] - Temp. & Seasonal $176.51
Employee
282-172.730-710.200 FSBA-ARPA2{ - Unemployment $1,565.41
Compensation




282-172.730-710.300

FSBA-ARPA21 - FICA(Social Security)

$270.90

282-172.730-713.000

FSBA-ARPA2] - Medicare

$875.52

282-172.7130-714.300

FSBA-ARPA2I - Workers Compensation

$718.32

282-172.730-716.100

FSBA-ARPA2] - Employer HCSP

$1,004.36

282-172.730-717.100

FSBA-ARPA21 - MERS Hybrid DC Pension

$2,098.24

282-172.730-718.010

FSBA-ARPA21 - MERS Hybrid DB Pension

$163.03

282-172.730-719.100

FSBA-ARPA21 - Health Insurance Premiums

$40.97

282-172.730-801.000

FSBA-ARPA21 - Accrued Absences

($43,190.85)

Admirisiraion 0002020



RESOLUTION NO.:

PRESENTED: FEB 21 204

apopTED:__ - |$ - 202U

RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS FROM
HEALTHCARE EQUITY, AND RESEARCH TO MICHIGAN BREASTFEEDING
NETWORK $115,000

In 2022 and 2023, the City of Flint received funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act of
2021 (ARPA), which could be used by the City for specific and defined purposes. In 2023, the City

of Flint obligated all of the ARPA funding received, of which approximately $40 million was
obligated as “revenue replacement;”

The City Administration recommends reallocating $115,000 of ARPA funds, previousty obligated
for revenue replacement, 1o provide funding to the Michigan Breastfeeding Network for the YOLO
clinic model to continue creating a medical home that integrates continuity of care with equitable

access to clinical interventions such as prenatal screening for both physical and mental health
conditions.

Reallocated funds will be moved from Acct #101-287.000-963.000 as follows:

Account # Description Amount
101-612.009-801.000 Michigan Breastfeeding Network $115,000

IT IS RESOLVED that the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary,
including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate funding from the funding source
account #101-287.000-963.000 to the Michigan Breastfeeding Network in the amount of $115,000.
Based on review and validation of the appropriate fund use by the City's compliance firm,
implementation of these funds will be consistent and compliant with US Department of Treasury
requirements and previously approved authorizations.

For the City:

For the City Council:
_CLYDE D EOWARDS @
CLYEE D EOWARDS Feb 16, 0740342 E5T)

Clyde D. Edwards, City Administrator

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Finance:

Wiliem Khm [Feb 16, 2024 0813 £5T) Philip Moore (Fob 16, 2024 03 $2£5T)

William Kim, City Attorney Phiilip Moore, Chief Financial Offlcer




RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW
Date: _2/08/2024

Agenda Item Title:
RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS TO MICHIGAN
BREASTFEEDING NETWORK $400,000

Prepared by: Shelly Sparks-Green

Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

YOLO Lactation and Doula Services is founded and owned by Shonte’ Terhune-Smith who has
been dedicated to improving maternal and infant health for BIPOC families in Flint for close to a
decade. Shonte’ serves as a chiidbirth educator, lactation professional, and birth and postpartum
doula for care from conception through postpartum. Within the City of Flint, the YOLO clinic
specifically addresses Black maternal health concerns such as preeclampsia, postpartum mood

disorders, and postpartum hemorrhage in order to provide comprehensive care that is otherwise
overlooked for many Black women.

The YOLQ Clinic is a hub for serving those that have been impacted by COVID-19 during
pregnancy and postpartum and at greater risk for high blood pressure, preeclampsia, and
postpartum hemorrhage all of which have increased during and afier COVID-19 infection. The
YOLO clinic model creates a medical home that integrates continuity of care with equitable access
to clinical interventions such as prenatal screening for both physical and mental health conditions.

Activities:
1. Develop prenatal birth and breastfeeding plans with families.

2. Monitor blood pressure during the prenatal and postpartum period to prevent postpartum
preeclampsia

3. Make referrals to culturally concordant providers

4. Provide postpartum care support within 48 hours after discharge, specifically geared towards
women that lack access to postpartum care.

5. Screening for postpartum depression with referrals

6. Provide prenatal and postpartum, education and mental support for fathers

QOutcomes:

1. Grow and sustain a developing model within Flint that centers Black maternal health and the
prevention of Black maternal mortality through a lens of early and frequent clinic visits, screening,
and referrals for intervention as needed

2. Support equitable access to skilled, culturally relevant prenatal and postpartum care to address
ongoing health disparities for Black families in Flint, especially for those disproportionately
affected by COVID-19

3. Reduce maternal and infant mortality rates in the city of Flint.



Account # Description Amount

101-612.009-801.000 Michigan Breastfeeding Network $115,000

Financial Implications:
American Rescue Plan Act funds must be fully expended by 12/31/26.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes __ No X Please explain, if no:
Pre-encumbered: Yes__ No X Requisition #: N/A
Other Implications: No other implications are known at this time.

Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommend approval of this resolution.

APPROVAL ety S0y \Fely 13, 2214 16 TR EEY)
Shelly Sparks-Green, Chief Resilience Officer




s 0.4} j

PRESENTED: tEB 2 1 2004
ADOPTED: 2-1%-202Y

RESOLUTION NO.:

RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS HEALTHCARE
EQUITY, AND RESEARCH TO THE GOOD CHURCH $145,000

In 2022 and 2023, the City of Flint received funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act of
2021 (ARPA), which could be used by the City for specific and defined purposes. In 2023, the City
of Flint obligated all of the ARPA funding received, of which approximately $40 million was
obligated as “revenue replacement;”

The City Administration recommends reallocating $145,000 of ARPA funds, previously obligated
for revenue replacement, 1o provide funding to the Good Church 1o offset the cost of operating the
Good Laundry laundromat for the first year, a full-service laundromat housed in the basement of
Good Church. Good Landry will be a low-cost laundry service for the community, specifically
targeting residents within a 3-mile radius. It is our passion to eliminate Hygiene Poverty and its
terrible effects from our immediate community.

Reallocated funds will be moved from Acct #101-287.000-963.000 as follows:

Account # Description Amount
101-612.009-801.000 Good Church $145,000

IT IS RESOLVED that the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary,
including executing any necessary agreements, 1o appropriate funding from the funding source
account #101-287.000-963.000 to the Good Church in the amount of $145,000. Based on review
and validation of the appropriate fund use by the City's compliance firm, implementation of these

funds will be consistent and compliant with US Department of Treasury requirements and previously
approved authorizations.

For the City: For the City Council;
CLYDE O ECWARDS [Feb 16, 2024 0943 £5T)

Clyde D. Edwards, City Administrator —
Approved as to Form: Approved as to Finance:

Wiliam Kim IFlb 16, 7024 08:19 €47 Prehip Moore {Feb 16, 2074 05 54 E3T}

William Kim, City Attorney Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer




RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW
Date: _2/08/2024

Agenda Item Title:

RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS TO THE GOOD CHURCH
FOR $145,000

Prepared by: Shelly Sparks-Green
Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

Background: Many don't have any idea how COVID -19 impacted cities like Flint when dealing
with access to clean clothing. Our guess is that not very many people, if any, thought about this
during the pandemic. The reality is that many families on the North Side of Flint don't have
washers and dryers in their homes. Already facing the challenges of Hygiene Poverty, they were
faced with isolation, social distancing, and for many, loss of income during the pandemic making
it even more impossible to do laundry stress free.

This brings to the surface a few issues for families dealing with hygiene poverty, lack of
transportation, traveling cost and the cost of washing for a family unit. Parents who cannot provide
hygiene essentials for their children feel an elevated level of emotional strain. Studies show that
having access to clean clothes builds a person’s sense of self-worth and dignity. When a family
has access to taundry facilities, chances of securing steady employment and reducing their
children’s absenteeism from school boost. Wearing clean clothes provides children and youth with
confidence and defends against bullying, stigmatizing, ridicule, and rejection. Clean clothes can
mean the difference between a family's sense of confidence or feelings of defeat. Parents who
cannot provide hygiene essentials for their children feel an elevated level of emotional strain.
Studies show that having access to clean clothes builds a person’s sense of self-worth and dignity.

It is our passion to eliminate Hygiene Poverty and its terribie effects from our immediate
community. Hygiene poverty is not being able to afford many everyday hygiene essentials. It is a
growing crisis, however often overlooked. It is running rampant in the United States. The reality is
that it restricts people’s options, leaving them to decide between paying bills or paying for hygiene
essentials. Many residents on the North side of Flint experience this type of poverty particularly
related to laundry. Hygiene Poverty affects health as well as the capacity of millions of Americans
to succeed at school, work, or virtually anyplace. Many residents in the north Flint area do not

have laundry units in their homes and often must travel well over 4 miles to get to the nearest
Laundromat.

Project: Good Laundry will be a full-service laundromat housed in the basement of Good Church.
This much needed service will be a welcome addition to the commitment of the Good Church to
provide the impoverished community with services that promote a healthy community. Good
Landry will be a low-cost laundry service for the community, specifically targeting residents
within a 3-mile radius. The Good Church family expressed that when a family has access to
laundry facilities, chances of securing steady employment and reducing their children’s
absenteeism from school boost. Wearing clean clothes provides children and youth with



confidence and defends against bullying, stigmatizing, ridicule, and rejection. Clean clothes can
mean the difference between a family's sense of confidence or feelings of defeat. Good Laundry is
looking to service that exact population. While it will be open to the public, we are targeting the

families who have been directly impacted by health crisis such as COVID-19 and The Flint Water
Crisis.

Funding Purpose: The funds will be used to purchase 17 machines {washers and dryers) for the
facility. The machines normally would cost $10,000 each but through a partnership Good Laundry
wil! be able to purchase them for $6,000 each for a total of $102,000. The remaining balance of
$43,000 will go toward card readers, water lines and any other additional installation charges.
Laundry services cost an average of $3 - $4 a load and the Good Laundry, being housed in the
church facility with no additional rental cost, will allow Good Church the ability to provide these
services to the community at a lower cost of $1.50 - $2.00 a load. The profits from the laundry
services will pay for any additional utilities and support programming to the community.

History: Good Church is a multicultural community that impacts as many lives as we can with the
life-giving message and love of Jesus. As a People and as a multicultural church, they are secking
to enrich the lives of others that we encounter daily. Over the past two years they have purchased
several properties and have impacted the community through their Serve Flint program, with over
400 volunteers completing major community blight problems and home repairs for community
homeowners, free of charge impacting 20 ncighborhood homes, and 30 vacant lots. We have
received over 100,000 in private donations in the past two years. However, in-kind donations have
been a major contributor to getting this project complete.

+Mission Carpentry 120,000 In kind

Gordan Draper (Consultant) 75,000

Jackson Colin Associates (Construction Management) 250,000 Tn Kind
Jackson Colin Associates (Project Manager) 100,000 In Kind

Good Church 75,000 In Kind

Communities First 20,000 In Kind

50+ Construction Volunteers 200,000 In Kind

Financial Planning/Development Volunteer services $160,000



Account # Description Amount

101-612.009-801.000 Good Church $145,000

Financial Implications:
American Rescue Plan Act funds must be fully expended by 12/31/26.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes ___ No _X Please explain, if no:
Pre-encumbered: Yes __ No X Requisition #: N/A
Other Implications: No other implications are known at this time.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recornmend approval of this resolution.

APPROVAL Traly5p ke Frh 4% WM IS IHEST]
Shelly Sparks-Green, Chief Resilience Officer




240074
RESOLUTION NO.:

PRESENTED: 2 -2/ - 202y

abortED: A 1S ~202Y

Resolution Authorizing Appropriate City of Flint Officials to Do All Things Necessary to enter
into MDOT Contract 23-5500, culvert replacement on C02 of bridge 25072 (2568) which carries
Highway M-54 (Dort Hwy) over Gilkey Creck

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

MDOT has submitted to the City of Flint Contract 23-5500, Job No. 202002CON,
202002PE/PES; 202002ROW for the purpose of fixing the rights and obligations of the parties in
agreeing to the following: culvert replacement on C02 of 25072 (2568) which carries Highway
M-54 (Dort Hwy) over Gilkey Creek, including watermain, sanitary sewer, embankment, earth
excavation, erosion control, drainage, curb and guiter, hot mix asphalt paving, turf establishment,
underdrain, steel sheet piling, riprap, reinforced concrete, and maintaining traffic; all together
with necessary related work, located within the corporate limits of the City of Flint.

The present estimated project cost is $9,906,200.00, with a Federal share of $8,108,200.00,
Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) $1,573,200.00 and the local share of $224,800.00
{City of Flint}, which is the project cost after a deduction of Federal aid and State aid. The State of
Michigan allows overruns without City of Flint authorization, so the City of Flint has allowed an
additional $22,500.00 to be used if necessary. Funding is available in the following account:

| 202-450.202-801.000 [ Major Street Fund | $247,300.00 |

IT IS RESOLVED, that appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things necessary
to enter into MDOT Contract No. 23-5500, including local contribution of $224,800.00 plus
potential overruns in the amount of $22,500.00 for a total of $247,300.00. {Major Street Fund)

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, I, Sheldon A. Neeley, Mayor, am the duly authorized City
official authorized to sign MDOT Contract 23-5500 on behalf of the City of Flint.

APPROVED AS TO FINANCE: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
FPhtly Pn _%_
Philliys Hoare (Feb 7, 2024 1456 EST] Wl tunlFal T, 2014 16,03 €5T. o
Philtip Moore, Chief Financial Officer William Kim, City Attorney
CLYDE D EPDWARDS

CLYDE D EOWARDS [feb 13, 2024 11:29 5T

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator

2024-KRN

o




RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM
TODAY'S DATE: February 7, 2024

BID/PROPOSAL# N/A

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: MDOT Contract 23-5500, Job No. 202002CON, 202002PE/PES,
202002ROW - Culvert replacement work on highway M-54 (Dort Hwy)

PREPARED BY Kathryn Neumann for Rodney McGaha, Director of Transportation
VENDOR NAME: State of Michigan (MDOT)

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The purpose of this resolution is for fixing the rights and obligations of the parties in agreeing to
the following: culvert replacement on C02 of 25072 (2568) which carries Highway M-54 (Dort
Hwy) over Gilkey Creek, including watermain, sanitary sewer, embankment, earth excavation,
erosion control, drainage, curb and gutter, hot mix asphall paving, turf establishment, underdrain,
steel sheet piling, riprap, reinforced concrete, and maintaining traffic; all together with necessary
related work, located within the corporate limits of the City of Flint

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: The city is responsible for the projected cost after deduction
of Federal aid. MDOT has the authority under Public Act 51 of 1951 to request the Treasurer to
withhold City’s MTF payment to secure the City’s participation in the project.

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES [ NO [T} IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

Account
Dept. Name of Account Number Grant Code Amount
202 Major Street Fund 450.202-801.000 $ 247,300.00
FY24 GRAND TOTAL $ 247,300.00

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES NO [[] REQUISITION NO: 240008221

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL: E%m%% Date:

WILL YOUR DPEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES X} No [}
(If ves, please indicate how many years for the contract)

OTHER IMPLICATIONS (i.e., collective bargaining): None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): [X APPROVED [ nNor
APPROVED

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE:

Rodney “(ﬁi% (Feb 7, gnm 14:53 E5T)

Rodney McGaha, Director of Transportation




TOTAL BALANCE

ESTIMATED FEDERAL AFTER DEPT’S CITY'S

COST AID FEDERAL AID SHARE SHARE

Constr. & CE ~ $8,099,700 $6,629,600 $1,470,100 $1,286,300 $183,800
PE $1,056,500 $ 864,700 $ 191,800 $ 167,800 $ 24,000
ROW $ 750,000 $ 613900 $_136i00 $ 119,100 § 17,000
TOTAL $9,906,200 $8,108,200 $1,798,000 $1,573,200 $224,800

The PE costs will be apportioned in the same ratio as the actual construction award and
the CE costs will be apportioned in the same ratio as the actual direct construction costs.

Participation, if any, by the CITY in the acquisition of trunkline right-of-way shall be in
accordance with 1951 P.A. 51 Subsection 1d, MCL 247.651d. An amount equivalent to the
federal highway funds for acquisition of right-of-way, as would have been available if
application had been made thereof and approved by the Federal government, shall be deducted
from the total PROJECT COST prior to determining the CITY'S share. Such deduction will be
established from the applicable Federal-Aid matching ratio current at the time of acquisition.

6. The DEPARTMENT shall maintain and keep accurate records and accounts
relative to the cost of the PROJECT. The DEPARTMENT may submit progress billings to the
CITY on a monthly basis for the CITY'S share of the cost of work performed to date, less all
payments previously made by the CITY. No monthly billings of a lesser amount than $1,000
shall be made unless it is a final or end of fiscal year billing. Al billings will be labeled either
"Progress Bill Number ", ot "Final Billing". Payment is due within 30 days of
receipt of invoice. Upon completion of the PROJECT, payment of all items of PROJECT COST

and receipt of all Federal Aid, the DEPARTMENT shalt make a final billing and accounting to
the CITY.

7. In otder to fulfill the obligations assumed by the CITY under the provisions of
this contract, the CITY shall make prompt payments of its share of the PROJECT COST upon
receipt of progress biflings from the DEPARTMENT as herein provided. The CITY shall be
billed for their share of the preliminary engineering costs upon award of the PROJECT. All
payments will be made within 30 days of receipt of billings from the DEPARTMENT. Billings
to the CITY will be based upon the CITY'S share of the actual costs incurred less Federal Aid
earned as the work on the PROJECT progresses.

8. Pursuant to the authority granted by law, the CITY hereby irrevocably pledges a
sufficient amount of funds received by it from the Michigan Transportation Fund to meet its
obligations as specified herein. If the CITY shall fail to make any of its required payments when
due, as specified herein, the DEPARTMENT shall immediately notify the CITY of the fact of
such default and the amount thereof, and, if such default is not cured by payment within ten (10)
days, the DEPARTMENT is then authorized and directed to withhold from the first of such
monies thereafter allocated by law to the CITY from the Michigan Transportation Fund

10/08/2019 AFAFOR 1/12/24 3



L0075

PRESENTED: FEB 2 1 2014
apoPTED: 31 ¥ -0 oY

RESOLUTION NO.:

RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS HEALTHCARE
EQUITY, AND RESEARCH TO GENESEE HEALTH PLAN $300,060

In 2022 and 2023, the City of Flint received funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act of
2021 (ARPA), which could be used by the City for specific and defined purposes. In 2023, the City

of Flint obligated all ARPA funding received, of which approximately $40 mitlion was obligated as
“revenue replacement;”

The City Administration recommends reallocating $300,000 of ARPA funds, previously obligated
for revenue replacement, to provide funding to Genesee Health Plan for (GHP) will be the
Applicant/Lead Agency and Fiduciary and will use funds to match current dollars being granted to
the following organizations: 1) Communication Access Center (CAC) for the Deaf and Hard of
Hearing; 2) Genesee County Free Medical Clinic (GCFMC); 3) Motherly Intercession; 4) R.L.
Jones Community Outreach Center (COC).

Reallocated funds will be moved from Fund #101-287.000-963.000 as follows:

Account Description Amount
101-612.009-801.000 Genesee Health Plan as the Lead $300,000
QOrganization /Fiduciary

iT IS RESOLVED that the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary,
including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate funding from the funding source
accourd #101-287.000-963.000 to Genesee Health Plan in the amount of $300,000. Based on
review and validation of the appropriate fund use by the City's compliance firm, implementation of

these funds will be consistent and compliant with US Department of Treasury requirements and
previously approved authorizations.

For the City:

For the City Council:
LLYDE D EDWARDS
CLYGE D EDWARDS [Feb 16, 2014 0943 €3T)

Clyde D). Edwards, City Administrator

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Finance:

Well 3m Wim il‘ob 16, 2014 0820 EST] Phillp Maore IF; 16,2074 0535 EST)

William Kim, City Attorney Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer




RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW
Date: _02/02/2024

Apenda Item Title:
RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS TO GENESEE HEALTH
PLAN $300,000

Prepared by: Shelly Sparks-Green

Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

Genesee Health Plan (GHP) will be the Applicant/Lead Agency and Fiduciary and will use funds
to match current dollars being granted to the following organizations: 1) Communication Access
Center (CAC) for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing; 2) Genesee County Free Medical Clinic
(GCFMC); 3) Motherly Intercession; 4) R.L. Jones Community Outreach Center (COC}.

GHP has 20 years’ experience as a fiduciary for grant projects. For this project, funds witl be
matched to current GHP grantees to enhance current services/programs and increase capacity for
services provided to uninsured and underserved City of Flint residents. For an expanded project
description please see Appendix A in “Optional Document Upload”.

The CAC will enhance their current programs and services by enabling Deaf and Hard of Hearing
and Deaf/Blind individuals and their families to have access to health-related information,
services, and programs that is linguistically accessible and to reduce heaith disparities that are
experienced by this specific population.

The GCFMC will increase behavioral health to twice a month to help those who will be losing
Medicaid with the end of the PHE. They will also add access 1o a psychologist once a month for
current patients of the GCFMC.

Motherly Intercession will enhance their Family Wellness Village Community Navigator Program,
improving the care as the incarcerated client transitions back into the community. Their staff will
work with clients to help them understand the benefits of having health care coverage, COVID-19
prevention, and the importance of having a medical home.

RL Jones COC will enhance their current services for families and children by providing greater
access for health care enrollment during Thursday HELP Center distributions, information on
healthcare prevention, nutrition and education on preventive medicine including vaccines and

colorectal cancer screenings. RL Jones COC will also expand services to seniors who are raising
their grandchildren.

Account Description Amount
101-612.009-801.000 Genesee Health Plan as the Lead $300,000
Organization /Fiduciary




Financial Implications:
American Rescue Plan Acl funds must be fully expended by 12/31/26.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes __ _No_X Please explain, if no:
Pre-encumbered: Yes___No X Requisition #: N/A
Other Implications: No other implications are known at this time.

Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommend approval of this resolution.

APPROVAL a%%%

Shelly Sparks-Green, Chief Resilience Officer




RESOLUTION NO.:

FEB 2 1 2014
PRESENTED:

ADOPTED: 3~ ¥ 2024

PROPOSAL: P24000529
BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

RESOLUTION TO LUTZ ROOFING COMPANY FOR WATER PLANT ROOF

WHEREAS, The City of Flint Division of Purchases and Supplies solicited proposals for Roof Replacement for
the City of Flint Water Plant. Of the (5) proposals received, Lutz Roofing Company was the lowest qualified
bidder for this project with a base bid of $396,600.00.

WHEREAS, The City of Flint Department of Public Works, Water Plant Division, is requesting to enter into
contract with Lutz Roofing Company for the repiacement of the Water Plant roof as it is in desperate need
of repair, for a total contract amount not to exceed $436,236.00 for FY24 which includes the Lutz Roofing
base bid of $396,600.00 plus a 10% contingency of $39,660.00 for any vapor barrier replacements or
unforeseeable repairs needed to complete the project.

Funding is to come from the following account(s):

Account Number Account Name/ Grant Code Amount
591-545.300-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $436,236.00
FY24 GRAND TOTAL $436,236.00

IT IS RESOLVED, That the Appropriate City Officials, upon City Council’s approval, are hereby authorized to
enter into a contract with Lutz Roofing Company for the Water Plant roof replacement project, in an amount
not-to-exceed of $436,236.00 for FY24 (07/01/23-06/30/24). This totat amount includes the base bid total
as well as a 10% contingency cost for the overall project.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
ﬁ/z’.-—- Chlly Moy
Williagw Kimn (Feb 13, 2024 09:01 EST) Philfip Moare (Feb 12, 2014 14:47 EST)
Witliam Kim, City Attorney Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCH::
CLYDE D EDWARDS
CLYDE D EDV/ARDS {Feb 33, 7024 11:26 £5%) o

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

‘,){mmn,fq,w&#‘

Lauren Rowley, Purchasing Manager

Adminisiration 0304/2020




- CITY OF FUINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM

TODAY’S DATE: February 8, 2024

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Resolution to Lutz Roofing Company for Water Plant Roof Replacement
PREPARED BY: Yolanda Gray, Department of Public Works & Utllities

VENDOR NAME: Lutz Roofing Company

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department of Purchases & Supplies received proposals for the Water Plant roof replacement. Bids
waere received from five (5) contractors. Lutz Roofing Company proposal was the lowest qualified. The
Department of Public Works & Utilities - Water Plant is requesting a total amount of $436,260.00 to
complete the roofing project. This total includes the proposal bid of $396,600.00 and an additional 10

percent of $39.660.00 to cover potential vapor barrier repair costs. Funding is available in the account
591-545,300-801.000,

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES x NO [] IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN;

Dept. Name of Account Account Number Grant Code Amount
Professional Services 591-545.300-80£.000 $436,260.00
FY24 GRAND TOTAL $436,260.00

ISITION NO: 240008171

Date: &2 'Ciy' 07:/

ES NO[J
YEARS

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL:

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT{NEED A CONTRACT?
(if yes, please indicate how many years for the contract)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): [ APPROVED []  NOTAPPROVED

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: 7-8" 24~
{PLEASE E NAME, TITLE)

DJoyce McClone —COF 02 01 20



510N

‘S3oN [einads
SQ.NM. Qm.mw mNW~Numm NNG.NWM..HM mmm.ﬂm@m m %] n ﬂ u gﬂgx jeuaneN
008’18 05 8 6ETTPSS 8T0°006'TS TLVLTYS B ] = & = Juyooy RUIPIS
ViN 3 vZ5'5658 1Ir050"TS SpE9Ess a B =] B2 2 Juypooy GRS
/N 5 000'6EPS 000'500°T$ 009"96£% ] B ] ] =] Juyooy am
wiN £ 00B'6EYS 005 OFETS 009'irr$ 2] A [} 7] 53| Suyooy jeAoy
amspmma | A oy | ey | omemn | RER PO gty | gomijoy | maeu | sseeow0

vzoz/8/t

{suciras snopes) sndwie] LCQ U0IRIS JOOY

UIWIRASL JATEAL - Wi JO AID

synsa9y pid



Clydeo Edwards

CITY OF FLINT, MICHIGAN City Administrator
Department of Public Works
Water Plant T
Water Plant Supervisor
Sheldon Neealey
Mayor

February 8, 2024

To: Lauren Rowley, Purchasing

From: Scott Dungee, Waler Plant Supervisor

RE: Proposal #24000529 Flint Water Plant Roof Replacement

| have carefully reviewed the bid received for the Water Plant Roof Replacement. | am recommending
Lutz Roofing Company be awarded the contract. Lutz Roofing Company was the lowest most qualified
bidder. The total complete proposal is $396,600.00. It would be beneficial 10 add 10 percent contingency

of $39,660.00 ta cover any vapor barrier repair costs. The total amount of the contract with contingency is
$436,260.00.

If you have any questions or concems, feel free to contact me at 787-6537 ext. 3506.

* WATER TREAMENT PLANT 4500 N, DORT HIGHWAY, FLINT, MICHIGAN 48505 {810) 782 6537 Fax (810} 787 3710 ",




BID FORM B
City of Flint
Roof Replacemicnt — Water Treatment Plant
Priority Roof Sections

To: Lawen Rowley
Lty of Flint

1101 Saginaw St
FFlent, M1 48502

Bid Oue Date: Wednesday, Janunry 3, 2024 at 10:00am EST.

Seated bids are to be sebmitted ¢o the nbove nddross by the tine aed dute listed above, Bids recelved
after the Due Pate and Time witl not he considered.

Pupstant to notices given, the undersipned proposes to Famish afl materials and labor secessary o complete the
replacement us described below and in strict accordance to the plans and specifications dated $1-15-23. 1 dhe
wndersipned, Bas iy Sumiliarized mysell with the anached Contract Documients du herby propose 1o fumish all tabus, equipmen,
materials, dravage. toHs, supervision, efc and to complete olk wark as specificd in tiese Documents and Specilications. By my
submission of this Bidding Traposal, 1 acknowledge the receipt of the Package comtaming the follewing: General Comlitions &
Requirenwents, General fnstrctions w Biklers, Detailed Speeifientions, Detailed Roofup Diagrams, and Devailed Specification
Diawings. To provide supervision, tabur, materials and equipment for rool’ wepairs afihe tollowing ices, per the attached:

Base Bld: Priovity #1: Seclions B, LI & Q
The bose bith shalb incluce the removal wnd replacentent of the existing roliag system in its
entirety  New pool system is to consist of a redandant fayer. SBS rubber modilied roofing system
ot spevitications provided, This shaft inchade bl necessiny Nashings, copings. piteh packers, and
necessary marerials 1 accordasce with the specitications, scope of work, and details provided
(e bid documents Wk 15 10 be completed by June 0% 1074,

AN labor, matereabs. services and cuspment peecssary for capletion of the work show on thy
i s amsd i the specifications

e s Th & g Hbrannis DOLTARS 5.396,600. - )

Adld A HE: Priovies #2: Sections C F, GUILN & O
The brase Tneh shall melade the remonal and replicement ot the easting woliog systen m s
cntnety  New rund sy stent 1 to constst ol w recundint By er, SBS vubbar nsadifred inating system
per specilicatons provided  This shall inclnde all pecessary ishengs, copings, pitch pockets.
neeessany materials in accordmee wh the specifications, ccope ot worb, and detsb provided
the budd duuments Warh w fo be completed by Suwne 30¢ 0124

AN b, matenals seny ices and equopment necessany Tow conpletion of The sk showwon the
duzr s mad o the spectbcaliens

il iy Fis : t DO ARS 5 1. 005, )

Company oo



Add AlL#2: Priority #3: Scctions A
‘The base brd shabl include the remos al and replacement of the existing roofing sysiem in ils
cntirely  New rool system 1s to consist of a redundant layer, SUS rubber modited roofing systan
per specilicanons prosided  This shiall melude all necessary fnshings, copings, pitch pockets, aud
necessary materials in accordance with the specifications, scope ol work, and details provided m
the bid documents  Work s to be completed by June 30", 2024,

All tabor, mmatenals, services and equipient necessary for complelion of the work showa an the
dravings and m (he specifications,

Four Hundred 1Lir:y Min  Thousand & 00/100DOLIARS (5. 439,000.00 )

**«Note: Nporiant Info

5% Bid Bond

1(0% Perfornunce Bond

Hid Compliance Form Completion Reqaredt

Extra work sy be nevessary other than required by the plans snd spealicatums, extrr work wilt be completed
aveording to the written wninactions of e Owner lor the Toflow myg anit prices

$% 00

Unit Cost Hewms: Repair to existiog vapor bareler - Jper sy

Adldenda Numbers | Hl aacert 12/ 26/2023 are heveby achoow ledped

Respectiully Submited,
SIGNATURE: M

TETLE: SR MR
IIUSh\'ICS'!\ SO Jy e ;Er‘ -_-.f. .-. |:_(.
CONTRACTOR ADBRESS: Wi 3D e mitley. TR oSSl

BATE: ¢



ROOF REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATIONS

ROOF PROJECT 2023/24

City of Flint - Water Plant
Priority Roof Sections

Note:

Pre-bid: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 at 10:00am EST
4500 Dort Hwy.
Flint, Mi 48506

Questions By: Thursday, December 21, 2023 at 10:00am EST
Lauren Rowley
LRowley@cityofilint.com

Quotes Due: Wednesday, Jenuary 3, 2024 at 1:00pm EST
Scaled Bid, hard-copy; Bid Form and Bid Compliance Form

Hard-copy, sealed bids will be sccepted by:

Lauren Rowley. Purchasing
City of Flint




N R T A S B ot AR TP

INY14 INIWILY ZUL ¥RivM

INId 40 ALID




RESOLUTION NO.:

A007le

FEB 2 | 204

PRESENTED:
ADOPTED: o~ 1 ¥ 2034

Sourcewell Contract #:113021
BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

RESOLUTION TO ROSENBAUER SOUTH DAKOTA, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF A ROSENBAUER
FIRE APPARATUS

WHEREAS, The City of Flint Fire Department and Fleet Division have utilized Sourcewell
cooperative contract # 113021 for the purchase of a Rosenbauer Fire apparatus through

Front Line Services, Inc., Freeland Michigan, an OEM dealer for Rosenbauer fire apparatuses and
related equipment.

WHEREAS, The Flint City Council adopted Resolution #230151 on June 5', 2023, approving the
2023-2025 City Consolidated Plan which accepted $863,600.00 in CDBG funding
for the acquisition of a fire apparatus for the City of Flint fire Department.

WHEREAS, The Fleet Division and Fire Department are requesting the use of these CDBG funds
in an amount not to exceed $863,500.00 for FY24 for the acquisition of a new 2023
Rosenbauer Stock Pumper and all needed additional equipment for said apparatus for
operation by the Fire Department,

Funding is to come from the following account{s}):

Account Number Account Name/ Grant Code Amount
*279-737.160-977.500 VEHICLE/FHUD-CDBG24 $863,600.00
FY2024 TOTAL $863,600.00

IT IS RESOLVED, that the Division of Purchases & Supplies is hereby authorized to issue a
Purchase Order to Rosenbauer South Dakota, LLC for the acquisition of a 2023 Rosenbauer

Stock Pumper and equipment/accessories for this apparatus in an overall total not to exceed
$863,600.00 for FY2024 (07/01/23-06/30/24).

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
ﬁm“%: FARL Moy
1, 4 14-4) E5T11 Phutlip Mogie (Feb 3, 3024 1430 E5T)
William Kim, City Attorney Philtip Moore, Chief Financial Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY CO BL:

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:
t%u/um;awﬁj‘

Lauren Rowley, Purchasing Manager




CITY OF FLINT

STAFF REVIEW FORM
TODAY'S DATE: 1/30/2024
B1D/PROPOSALH Sourcewell Contract
AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Fire Apparatus - Pumper

PREPARED BY Christine Tagg, Fleet Services

VENDOR NAME: Front Line Services, Inc.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

After discussion with the Flint Fire Department, Fleet Services is requesting a Purchase Order be [ssued with

Front Line Services, Inc. in the amount of $863,600.00 for the purchase of Rosenbauer Stock Pumper #18669

apparatus commonly known as a “Pumper”. This selection was made based on the following criteria:
Availabitity | Price

This apparatus is currently complete, pending customization options selected by the Flint Fire Department.
The apparatus has many features preferred by the Fire Department.

Front Line Services is a Freeland, Michigan-based dealer of Rosenbauer Fire Apparatus that also provides OEM
parts, maintenance, and repairs if necessary.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: $863,600.00

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES 3 NO [ IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

Grant
Dept. Name of Account Account Number Code Amount
3331 Vehicle 279-737.160-977.500 $861.600.00
FY23 GRAND TOTAL $863,600.00

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES I3 NO [J REQUISITION NO: 240008160

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL: chstaetaggtianio ng'gs £5Y) Date: _January 30, 2024




e = 9 CITY OF FLINT

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES[] NO X
{If yes, please indicate how many years for the contract) YEARS

WHEN APPLICABLE, tF MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR, PLEASE ESTIMATE TOTAL AMOUNT FOR EACH
BUDGET YEAR: {This will depend on the term of the bid proposai)

BUDGET YEAR 1 $863,600.00

BUDGET YEAR 2

BUDGET YEAR 3

OTHER IMPUCATIONS (i.e., collective bargeining):

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVED [[] NOT APPROVED

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: e M T

{Marquita Biair, Fleet Administrator}



rmserlEeEr
Firefighting Rechnolapy

Proposal For
Fire Apparatus
City of Flint January 25, 2024
Flest Director Marquita Blair
Fire Chief Theron Wiggins

Per your request, | am pleased to offer the following;

Rosenbauer Stock Pumper # 18669, Unit is completed per the enclosed
spetification. Price for the truck as is with $ 20,000 allowance for storage (shelves, roll
out trays, etc) Is $ 685,000

Pricing for Requested Changes to the Above (See attached liats)

1) Full Equipment List (includes equipment, brackets and ingtallation). $ 8,186

2) Loose Equipment List {items to be shipped loose) § 22,829

3) Service List (items requested to be added or changad) $ 63,817

4) Misc Allowances (ftems to be purchased from another vendor. These will be
recalculated with actual pricas and any difference refunded. § 79,800

TOTAL FOR ALL $ 860,632

COMPLETION: Once accapted (by Sourcewsll Contract or City of Flint Purchase Order),
all parties shall mest and review the Requested Changes Lists for final placement, overali
design, part number, etc. All requests will be documented and signed off by the City of

Flint. Once completed, the vehicle will take 90-120 days to be completed and delivered
to the City.

All warranties shall commence when the truck is delivered to the City of Flint.



The amount named in this proposal shall remaln firm for a period of 30 days from the
date of same. However, being & stock unit, it is being offered subject to prior sale.

Respectfully Submitted,
@dmw(f Vi)

Wendy Simon



rosenbauer

FuePairtiog Fechnilogy

' T4

FRONT LINE SERVICES INC.

EQUIPMENT LIST TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL

Oty Vendor Part Number Description
2 T KS34-P18-P09 Storz Wrenches Set w/f - Combo NST &
Storz

2 Kochek K05-P18 Square hydrant wrenches - Long

1 Elkhart 00453002 Gated Wye 2.5" x {2) 1.5"

2 Kachek 36R2525-H52 Double Male - 2.5"

2 Kachek 35R2525-H52 Double Female 2.5"

2 Leatherhead Pick head axe

PA*-6

2 Leatherhead FA*-6 Flat head axe

2 Leatherhead LB-36 36" Halligan bar

1 Firehooks BC-1B small bolt cutters

1 Firehooks BC-36 Large Bolt cutters

1 Firehooks CM-2 Rubber mallet

2 Firehooks NH-6' 6ft Pike pole ~wood

. R . 8ft pike pole (one additional. 1 on
truck already)

1 Firehooks NH-10" 10ft pike pole (one additional, 1 an
truck already)

1 Firehooks SHV-527 scoop showvel



rosenbauer
Frafhrting Rechnmiofs

PRONT LINE SERVICES INC.

EQUIPMENT LIST {Ship Loose, No Installation Needed}

Qty Vendor Part Number Description
8 Snap-tite D600 1007f sect. of 4 inch w/ 4" Storz
14 Snap-tite 8D 50"ft sect. of 1.75"
8. Snap-tite 8D S0"ft sect, of 2,5"
4 Elkhart USE CONFIGURATOR 1.75" Noztles per Existing
1 Elkhart USE CONFIGURATOR 2.5" Nozzle - same as above
AB15P-NX -Not a PN . ;
2 TFT AXISP-NX intake Valve - 6" NST (F) RL x 4" Storz
1 Kochek $54L445 Hydrant adapter - 4.57 (F} LH NST x 4" storz
& Traffic vest
1 200ft Water Life safety rope - w/ bag
4 PFD

Throw Rings



b FeSr

2r
Firafhiting Tachnology FRONT LIME SERVICES INC.

SERVICE CHANGES
Oty Description
1 Add Vista Screen to Officer
2 Underslung Steps for Running Board
1 Set of Breakaway Stirrup steps for under cab
1 Add plates to the 4 steps on the pass side
1 Add 4 steps to D/S front face with handrails
1 Add 4 steps on rear of truck, to the right of the ladders to get to hosebed
1 Strirrup step under rear tailboard, right side
1  Harizontal handrail above the ladder compartment @rear
5 Angled handrails on rear crew doors, 1 per side. To be red powder coated to match
existing.
1 Manual DeckGun w/ Manual Extend a gun w/ Stacked Tips
1 Add Dunnage around deck gun w/o lid
1  Make Crosslay floor a solid piece {not slotied)
1 Make hosebed floor a solid piece {not slotted)
1 Add reflective tape to the front bumper - Colors TBD
1 Addlids to both the hard suction compartments




Brow Light to front chassis - FRC 20k 12v Spectra

SM/Bottom Raise FRC pole lights to the BOC - 20k lumens w/ Remote switching on pump
panel

Corner hose bed lights - at the front of the hard suction compartments, hold the new top
doors short of the front of the body and put some pedestal lights there

New Raised lid on front bumper

Conﬁgﬁre ﬁose bed for Hose load



FeS5

rosenbauer FRONT LINE SERVICES INC.
Firaght iy Peciwologu

ALLOWANCES

Scott SCBA's each with an extra cylinder 536,800

Gear Washer/Dryer from MES 543,000



- ﬁl!l.!!m i u

RIS W STWRS-E

OWdd dXd
SIS —d

S0 wow 00|
] WAHTY WARDIR|
0N ANBCM ANRDYR
IVD WALIVYE TRORILK Jnod

X 3N TUYR TTeivd
WO/ OBL/1M0d  PENTL
"D OODE ENCULIYR MR
L0 AEINYRAG) TRSERD,

AF QTHOFESY

03ACHddY NOWONACYd
L

= R
W e




RESOLUTION NO.:

PRESENTED: FEb 2 1 i

apoPTED: 21 ¥-20a Y

RESOLUTION TO ENTER CONTRACT WITH D&N DEVELOPMENT LLC FOR
RESIDENTIAL FACADE IMPROVEMENTS PROVIDED TO FAMILIES PARTICIPATING IN
THE CHOICE NEIGHBORHOOD CRITICAL COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

WHEREAS, the City of Flint was awarded a $30 million grant from the U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development from the Choice Neighborhood Implementation (CNI) Grant program to revitalize
the area surrounding Atherton East and South Flint, as well as the location of new proposed housing;

WHEREAS, the primary sirategy of the City of Flint’s CNI grant is to implement the approved
Transformation Plan through the demolition and replacement of the obsolete Atherton East public housing
development (Housing), implementation of several neighborhood strategies to revitalize the area

{Neighborhoods), and ensuring that residents in the Choice Neighborhood areas are comprehensively assisted
with improved access to basic services (People);

WHEREAS, D&N Development LLC was awarded the BID for the Residenhial Fagade
Improvements and is a Service Disabled Veteran Small Business located in Flint, M1,

WHERFEAS, D&N Development's mission is to provide oversight and implementation of the Choice

Residential Fagade Improvement program. This program will focus on exterior improvements io privately
owned properties.

WHEREAS, D&N Development will enter a performance-based contract throughout twelve (12)
months, to complete property assessments, collaborate consultations with homeowners as well as

implementation of exterior improvements and repairs to include sourcing materials, oversee construction, and
adhere to HUD Choice regulatory standards.

Account Code Description B Amount
296-704.801- Professional Services: Residential Fagade improvements $1,123,200
963.00

IT IS RESOLVED that appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things necessary 1o enter into a

contract with D&N Development LLC in the amount not to exceed, $1,123,200 over the i2-month grant
period,

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Finance:

Chly My
William Kimn {Feb 14, 2024 16:17 EST) Phillip Moore (Feb 15, 2024 15:18 EST)
William Kim, Chief Legal Officer Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer
For the City of Flint: Appraoved by Council:
e T
CLYDE D EDWARDS {Feb 15,2024 16:58 EST) ,/
Clyde D. Edwards, City Administrator »

Adrnisiiation 0206/2020




RESOLUTION NO.:___

PRESENTED:

ADOPTED:

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW
Date: February 6, 2024

Agenda Item Title:

RESOLUTION TO ENTER CONTRACT WITH D&N DEVELOPMENT LLC FOR
RESIDENTIAL FACADE IMPROVEMENTS PROVIDED TO FAMILIES PARTICIPATING IN
THE CHOICE NEIGHBORHOOD CRITICAL COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Prepared by:
Mikesha Loring, Business and Community Services

Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

The purpose of this resolution is to award a contract to D&N Development for the Choice Neighborhood Critical

Community Improvement Residential Facade Improvement, D&N Development was awarded the BID through the
RFP process.

Included in this process:
«  Exterior improvements to privately owned properties.
s  Provide a detailed property assessment in coliaboration with homeowners.
¢  Sourcing materials and overseeing construction.
Excluded from this process:
=  No known exclusions

Financial Implications:
FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE IN 296-704.801-963.000 FHUD18CHOICE and will be made available in 296-

704.801-801.000 FHUD18CHOQICE upon adoption.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes _X No Please explain, if no:
Pre-encumbered: Yes _X No _ Requisition #:

Other Implications: No other implications are known at this time.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommend approval of this resclution.

APPROVAL

Admpistration 030672020



CITY OF FLINT

TODAY’S DATE: 02 / 05 / 2024

BID/PROPOSAL# P24-530

STAFF REVIEW FORM

AGENDA {TEM TITLE: Choice Neighborhood Critical Community improvement {CCl) Residential
Fagcade Improvement

PREPARED BY: Mikesha Loring, Business and Community Services
{Please type name and Department)

VENDOR NAME: D & N Development LLC

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

D & N Development is a Service-Disabled Veteran Small Business located in Flint, Ml that specializes
in many contract services from interior design to industrial demolition & environmental
rehabilitation. This project will provide oversight and implementation of the Choice Residential
facade Improvement program. The CCl program will focus on exterior improvements to privately
owned properties. The contractor will be responsible for detailed property assessments and
collaborative consultations with homeowners as well as the implementation of exterior
improvements and repairs to include sourcing materials, overseeing construction, and adhering to

HUD Choice- regulatory standards.

BLI 1480 Critical Community improvements, necessary component of the Choice Implementation

Grant.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: $1,123,200.

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES NO [] IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE IN:
Name of
Dept. Account Account Number Grant Code Amount
Business &
Community
Services Uncommitted 296-704.801-963.000 FHUDISCHOICE $1,123,200
TO BE MOVED TO:
Name of
Dept. Account Account Number Grant Code Amount
Business &
Community | Professional
Services Services 296-704.801-801.000 FHUDIBCHOICE $1,123.200

Author: IMcClane-2020




CITY OF FLINT

FY24 GRAND TOTAL $1,123,200

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES NO [J REQUISITION NQ: ia

L3

0
ACCOQUNTING: Carissa Ootson Feb 14,2024 1555 €ST) Date: 02/ 14/ 2024
FAN
NCERErRCY S A pate: 02/14/2024

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES NO [
{If yes, please indicate how many years for the contract) 1YEARS

WHEN APPLICABLE, IF MORE THAN ONE {1) YEAR, PLEASE ESTIMATE TOTAL AMOUNT FOR EACH
BUDGET YEAR: {This will depend on the term of the bid proposal)

BUDGET YEAR 1 $1,123,200
BUDGEY YEAR 2
BUDGET YEAR 3

OTHER IMPLICATIONS (i.e., collective bargaining):

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): [] SABPEOVED: [ - NOTAPPROVED
EniladOman

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: iy Doers FAME. 2024 1k €57

(PLEASE TYPE NAME, TITLE}

DEPARTMENT HEAD MUST SIGN

Author: JMcClane - 2020



RESOLUTION NO.: ﬁoa 79 //
PRESENTED: 3-/2 —909‘{

ADOPTED: 3- 1B - oo

PROPOSAL #: 24000517

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES TO ENTER
INTO AGREEMENT WITH A/E COLLABORATIVE TO COMPLETE ST JOHN MEMORIAL SITE
ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

WHEREAS, The City of Flint Division of Purchases & Supplies solicited proposals for St. John Memorial Site
Enhancement project. A/E Collaborative, LLC Detroit, Ml was the lowest qualified bidder for this proposal.

WHEREAS, Business and Community Services is requesting to proceed into contract with A/E Collaborative,
LLC for architectural services and construction and construction administration to complete this project. The
project scope consists of a walking trail along the Flint River, a new playground, a parking lot, and the
restoration of several river overlooks, enhancing the area’s natural beauty and historical significance within
the former St. John Neighborhood.

WHEREAS, Funds from the sale of the City -owned property at 3420 St. John 5t. have been allocated to the
City of Flint's General Fund balance. The amount of $250,000 was made available pursuant to Resolution
220433, which was adopted on October 10, 2022,

WHEREAS, reailocated funds will be moved from 101-729.007-801.000 as follows:

Account Number Account Name/ Grant Code Amount
296-751.719-801.000 MDNR SPARK /SMDNR-SPRK23 $1,000,000
A7 - T51.720-801.004 ARPA / FUDST-CSLFRF $500,000
jo] =701, 600 - 80{ .oM} TBD-Resolution 220433 $250,000
i FY24 GRAND TOTAL $ 1,750,000.00

IT 1S RESOLVED, That the Appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things necessary to enterinto a
contract with A/E Collaborative, LLC, and appropriate funding for revenue and expenditures in the current
and future fiscal years, for as long as funds are available, in order to complete the St. John Street
Neighborhood Memorial Park Site Enhancement Project.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
PALl Mo
William ¥um {Feb 6, 2024 15:59 ST Philkip Mooie {Feb 7 3024 09.27 EST
William Kim, City Attorney Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:
CLYDE D EDWARDS
CLYDE D EDWARDS (Feb 7,2024 15 15 EST
Clyde Edwards, City Administrator =

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

%@um n,g%twﬂ,ﬁ.

Lauren Rowley, Purchasing Manager




R e f
PROPOSAL H: 24000525
BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

B0

RESOLUTION NO.:
PRESENTED: FEB 2 1 20:
ADOPTED: 3-18 ’9‘35“{

ESOLUTION TO LURVEY CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR BS1/DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

RENOVATIONS

WHEREAS, The City of Flint Division of Purchases & Supplies solicited proposals for BSI Department
Renovations in the South Building of City Hall. Lurvey Construction, LLC, Flint, Michigan was the lowest

quaiified bidder for this proposal.

WHEREAS, BSI and Development are requesting to proceed into contract with Lurvey Construction, LLC. to
complete an extensive Interior renovation to the 85t/Development area within City Hall. The upgrades will
improve conditions for employees, City of flint residents and business owners to provide a safer, more
energy efficient and customer-service-like atmosphere in this outdated area of the South Building City Hall.

WHEREAS, the total cost of the project $2,186,230.00 will include design, engineering and construction of
interior of the South Building as outlined in the Proposal,

The funding will come from the following account(s):

Account Number Account Name/ Grant Code Amount
249-371.100-976.000 | BUILDING ADDITIONS & IMPROVEMENTS $2,186,230.00
FY24 GRAND TOTAL | § 2,186,230.00

IT 1S RESOLVED, that the Appropriate City Officials, upon City Council’s approval, are hereby authorized to
enter into a contract with Lurvey Construction, LLC to complete the BSl/Development interior renovations
to the South Buliding of City Hatl in a total contract cost not-to-exceed $2,186,230.00 for ¥Y24 (07/01/23-
06/30/24) from the 249-371.100-976.000 account.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Wlliam Iﬁmlfeb UE 2024 0307 E5T}

William Kim, City Attorney

FOR THE CITY OF FLINT:

E

LYDE O EOWARDS (Feb 13, 2024 LL27EST)

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

;{mﬂ@w%

Lauren Rowley, Purchasing Manager

APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
_Chtly Py

Phifip Mocde [Feb 12, 2024 14:59 £5T)

Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED BY CI L




CITY OF FLINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM
TODAY'S DATE: 12/26/2023
BID/PROPOSAL#H: P24-525

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: BSI| Renovations
PREPARED BY: Mary Jarvis

VENDOR NAME: Lurvey Construction LLC

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Development {BSI) office renovations for the South building of Flint City Hall. This will improve the
business-like conditions of the office and improve the energy efficiency of the office, which will save

in utility costs. The renovations will include interior changes which should result in a much
healthier and safer environment.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: A budget amendment moving funds from the Development fund balance
to the Building Additions and Improvements account was approved by Council in January 2024.

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? VES NO [_] iIF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

Grant
Dept. Name of Account Account Number Gode Amount
DEV  BSI Interior Renovation & Improvements 249-371,100-576.000 N/A 52,186,230.00

FY23/24 GRAND TOTAL  }2,186,230.00

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES [ | NO [ REQUISITION NO: 240008076

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL: 2 2 Z{ME’ 31]@5&) Date: _12/26/23

Eoyce McClone —COF 02-01-20




k]

o CITY OF FLINT

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES [ NO [ ]
(if yes, please indicate how many years for the contract)

WHEN APPLICABLE, tF MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR, PLEASE ESTIMATE TOTAL AMOUNT FOR EACH
BUDGET YEAR: {This will depend on the term of the bid proposal)

BUDGET YEAR 1
BUDGET YEAR 2
BUDGET YEAR 3
OTHER IMPLICATIONS (i.e., collective bargalning): None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): [X] APPROVED [[]  NOT APPROVED

SrilpdOnn
DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: Triyser 0oL mii o105,

Emily Doerr, Director, Planning and Development

Sloyce McClane —LOF 02-01-20



SEALED PROPOSALS RECEIVED IN THE DIVISION OF PURCHASES & SUPPLIES
BS1 Renovations
P24-525
Approximate Annua!l Quantities — Not Guaranteed
Furnish as requested for the period 7/1/23 ~ 6/30/24

Bidder #1: Lurvey Construction

Flint, Mt
Interior Renovations $2,186,230
Exterlor Renovations $798,180
Bid Alternative $1,534,200
{Exterior}
Yot (for both) 52,584,410
Total with alternative $4,518,610

Bidder #2: Sorensen Gross

Fiint, MI
fnterior Renovations $2,621,410
Exterior Renovations $940,300
Bid Alternative $1,780,000
(Exterior)
Total $3,561,710
Total with alternative $5,341,710

A SPECIAL NOTE FROM THE PURCHASING DIVISION
Bid results posted are before evaluation team review and award recommendation.



LURVEY CONSTRUCTION ¢ THE BELOW BREAKDOWN I8 FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES ONLY.

— Fiint Bultding & Safety Division - Bullding Renavartions Scoping Raport
) '-m October 20, 2023
HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK, INC HAC Kb tunber 2030008
CUNSULTING ENGINEERS SINCE 1911 0

SUMMARY OF PRICING - 8ID FORM
TASK#i - INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

itam Quanlity Unilt Prica Totat Cosl
DESIGN
1. Schematic Design Phase
Architectural/Enginaering Design Fees 1 @ Lump Sym=  § 13,400
General Conlractor Admin Fees 1 @ Lump Sum= ¢ No Cost
2, Design Development Phase
ArchitecluralEngineering Design Fees 1 @ Lump Sum=  $_23,500
General Confractor Admin Fees 1 @ lump Sum=  §_No Cost
3 Construction Documsnis Phase
Architectural/Engineering Design Fees 1 @ LumpSum= § 47,200
General Centratter Admin Fees 1 @ lumpSum=  §_No Cost
CONSTRUCTION
4 GG Construction General Conditions 1 @ lumpSum= $_217,960

Includes supervision, quafity conlrol, lemporary feciifies, lemporary utiities, temporary protection,
construction equipment, safety, SWPPP, dally cleanup and findl dlean, dumpsless, surveying, building \ay-
out, siarl up and close oul costs, site and building testing, general liabiity and bullder’s risk insurance,
performance and payment bonds,

5, Aschitectural/Engineering Construction Sarvices 1 @ LlumpSum= §_Included
6. Demalition & Hazardous Material Abatement 1 @ Lump Sum=  $_226,200
7. Walls & Caifings 1 @ Lump Sum=  § 260,400
8. Doors & Windaws 1 @ tompSum=  § 161,000
9. Millwork 1 @ Lump Sum=  §_ 87,500
10. Finishes 1 @ Lump Sum=  §_236, 950
1. Electrical {incl. Fixdure Allowance) i @ tumpSum=  $_225,220
12, Mechanical 1 @ Lump Sum=  § 252,700
13, Plumbing 1 @ tumpSum=  §_124,100
13. IT, Security, Card Access, & Phones 1 @ lumpSum=  §__ 56,800
14. Miscstlaneous: Paint, Caulk, Toilel Accessories,

And Signaga 1 @  WmpSum= §__ 62,500
15. FF&E: Window Treatments,

Furmiture, and Display Monktors 1 @ tumpSum=  §_140,800
16.  Contingency (Mandatory) 1 @ tump Sum=  $50,000.00
Total Amount of Bld - TASK #1 $2,186,230

a0 0 MG S 023101 1 ont Magus'srd Seogiogipant (1) LI Sec e



Oclober 20, 2023
HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK, INC RECA Y Page 8 of 14
CONSULTING ENGINEERS SINCE 1525

TASK #2 - EXTERIOR RENOVATIONS

flem Quantity Unit Price Total Cost
DESIGN
R 2,200
Architsctural/Engineering Design Fees 1 @ Lump Sum=  §__ &
General Contracior Admin Feas 1 @  lumpSum= §_No Cost
2. Design Development Phase
Architectural/Engineering Design Fees 1 @ LlumpSum= § 3,400
General Contractor Admin Fees 1 @ lumpSum=  $_No Cost
3 Construcion Documents Phase
ArchitecturalfEngineering Design Fees 1 @ lump Sum=  §__16,900
General Contracior Admin Fees | @ LlumpSum= §_No Cost
CONSTRUCTION
4 GC Construction Gensral Conditions 1 @ Lump Sum = $ 58,680
Includes supenvision, quality control, lemparary facifities, temporary uliiies, temporary prolection,
construction equipmant, safaty, SWPPP, dally cleanup and final dean, dumpsters, surveying, building lay-
out, start up and dose oul costs, site and building testing, general liabilty and buflder’s risk insurence,
performance and payment bonds.
5. Architactural/Engineering Construction Services 1 @ mpSum= § Included
6. Ramave and Replace Bridge 1 @ Lump Sum=  §_311,900
7. Remove & Replace Exterior Doors 1 @ Lump Sum = $_ 30,400
8. Window Repabrs 1 @ LumpSum=  §_ 232,200
1. Marble Wall Panel Repairs 1 @ lumpSum= § 56,200
9. Miscellaneous: Caulk 1 @ Lump Sum = $__ 11 300
16 Contingency (Mandatory) 1 @ Lump Sum=  §75,000.00
Total Amount of Bid — TASK #2 $ 798,180

Bid Altemate #1-2 (Add to Task #2 Base Bid Amourd)

Replace all windows and enamel panels el the entire bullding - appearance

and corfiguration to malch existing. New windows and panels are to comply $1,534,200
with Michigan Enecgy Code requirements.

Contingancy: The contingency allowances included within the bid document are to be utiized at the discretion of the Clty
to cover unforesean work thal was not included in the projecd scopa. The successful biddar shall obtain prior approval
from the City, or s designes, prior to compleling work using contingency funds.

8EE ATTACHED CLARIFICATION SHEET.

SN Y W e W Spc eI MG ez _Pieg Al 0y SropingRepont (131 dery



P o Flint Buitding & Salaty Division - Buliding Renovations Scoging Report
=" ] 1 Oclober 20, 2023
oz art

HUBBELL, ROTH & CI ARK, INC HRG b Number 20250006
CONSULTING ENGINEERS SINCE *915 %

BILLABLE HOURLY WAGE RATE TABLE
Provida separate rate tables for Prime Contractor and ail Subcontractors

Company: Lurvey Construction - Industry Standard Rates to be provided
’ upon clarification and award.

Position Hourly Rate
Principal in Charge
Praject Superintendent
Project Manager
Ragistered Architect
Professianal Engineer

Field Representative
Structural Englneer
Mechanlcal/Eleclrical Engineer
CAD/Draftsperson

Clerical

mwmmmummaysmm«ua

Reimbursables:

Provide a list of items for which you would require reimbursement and the percentage mark-up, if any, which you would
add to reimbursable expenses, Pleass refer to AIA B133-2014 as amended, Atlicle 11 for dlarifications on allowabls

reimbursable expenses.
Percentage Markup 6 %
Not-To-Exceed Cost of Reimbursable Expenses $ 304, 300%

* Above represents current general condition costs and reimbursables
plus 10% contingency for aschedule extensions basad on our review of
AIA B133-2014 there are multiple items not applicable or need to be
agreed to bagsed on the contractual relationship.

S VeV Spacyi0) 21650 T Weapafety_Seepni Tepor (1) {14 ar



CITY OF FLINT X'%O 09«

RESOLUTION NO.:

PRESENTED; 3~ 0l ~F0H '7[
apopten;, S/ E- 209‘7/

RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE OBSOLETE PROPERTY REHABILITATION
EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE (PA 146 OF 2000 AS AMENDED) APPLICATION FOR 2957 CARR STREET

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

The City of Flint desires to provide due notice to all persons interested as to the time and place of a hearing’
in respect to the proposed action of this body to approve the Obsolete Property Rehabilitation Exemption
Certificate Application for Waterfront Capital L.LC Located at 2957 Carr Street.

Pursuant to the requirements of section 42-25 of the Flint City Code, a public hearing is required so that
members of the Flint City Councit may meet and hear objections to the proposed Obsolete Property
Rehabilitation Exemption Certificate Application for Waterfront Capital LLC Located at 2957 Carr Street.

IT IS RESOLVED, that a public hearing to consider the approval of the Obsolete Property Rehabilitation
Exemption Certificate Application for Waterfront Capital LLC Located at 2957 Carr Street shall be held on the

day of ,2024 at p.m., in the City Council Chambers, 3™ Floor, City Hall, 1101
S. Saginaw St., Flint, Michigan.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall cause notice of such hearing to be published in an
official paper of general circulation not less than fifteen (15} days prior to said hearing.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE
Phtly Y
ki Koo [Py FORERITLH Phitig Moore f2b 32 70740436 30
William Kim, City Attorney Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer
ADMINISTRATION: CITY COUNCIL:

CLYDE D EDWARDS !Feb 23, 2024 11:14 £51) @

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator Flint City Council




CITY OF FLINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM
TODAY'’S DATE: February 20, 2024

BID/PROPOSALE n/a

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE OBSOLETE
PROPERTY REHABILITATION EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE (PA 146 OF 2000 AS AMENDED) APPLICATION
FOR 2957 CARR STREET

PREPARED BY Emily Doerr Director, Department of Business and Cemmunity Services (formerly
known as Planning and Development)

VENDOR NAME: n/a

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

This resolution is for City Council to set a public hearing regarding the Obsolete Property
Rehabilitation Exemption Certificate (PA 146 of 2000 as Amended - referred to as “OPRA”")
application for 2957 Carr Street.

The application was submitted by owner Waterfront Capital LLC for a 4-year tax abatement. All
proper steps have been followed. This tax abatement is an economic development tool to encourage
redevelopment which will increase commercial activity and create employment.

The resolution requesting Council approval is a separate packet which includes: the resolution
creating the OPRA District approved by City Council on 5/13/19; the minutes from the City of Flint
Zoning Board of Appeals meeting on March 15, 2022 during which a zoning variance for 2957 Carr
Street was approved; the application submitted by Waterfront Capital LLC for the August 8% 2023
City of Flint Economic Development Corporation meeting; and the approved minutes of the City of
Flint EDC from August 8%

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: The applicant will invest atleast $450,000 and atleast 5 jobs will be
created or retained in the northeast part of the city.

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES [_] NO [ | IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN: n/a

Grant
Dept. Name of Account Account Number Gode Amount

FY23/24 GRAND TOTAL




CITY OF FLINT

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES E NO [ REQUISITION NO:

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES [] NO X
(if ves, please indicate how many years for the contract) YEARS

WHEN APPLICABLE, IF MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR, PLEASE ESTIMATE TOTAL AMOUNT FOR EACH
BUDGET YEAR: (This will depend on the term of the bid proposal) n/a

BUDGET YEAR 1

BUDGET YEAR 2

BUDGET YEAR 3

OTHER IMPLICATIONS (i.e., collective bargaining): n/a

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): APPROVED D NOT APPROVED

ady
DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: Emiy e reba}, 2004 18 36E51)

(PLEASE TYPE NAME, TITLE}



RESOLUTION NO.: 3400 83

PRESENTED: F-06 - 2024
ADOPTED: 3- /8- 205*7/

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO PROCESS A
BUDGET ADMENDMENT TO THE PLANNING PRINTING & PUBLISHING ACCOUNT
AND THE PLANNING GRANT INELIGIBLE EXPENSE ACCOUNT

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

The Planning and Development Department is requesting a budget amendment to the Planning
Printing & Publishing account in the amount of $14,637.25 and the Planning Grant Incligible Expense
account in the amount of $8,225.34. The City of Flint received checks totaling $47,321.00 from
Cinnaire Title Services on behalf of Clark Commons parcel purchases. The revenue was entered into
account number 101-701.000-673.100, Sale of City Land on 02/01/24. The Planning and Development
Department would like to make some of the funds available for Public Notices in the Planning Printing
& Publishing account and for the return of NSP Program Income in the Planning Grant Ineligible
Expense account with a budget amendment to thesc accounts. The increased budget will have no effect
on the FY24 fund balance as it will be using the revenue from the sale of property.

AMOUNT
YEAR | FUND | DEPT/ACTIVITY { EXPENSE DESCRIPTION Dr. Cr
PRINTING &
2024 101 701.000 900.000 | PUBLISHING 14,637.25
GRANT INELIGIBLE
2024 101 701.000 964.100 | EXPENSE 8,225.34

IT IS RESOLVED, that appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things necessary to process a
budget amendment to the 101-701.000 (General Fund - Planning) Fund and Department Activity as

listed above for FY24,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Wiltiam Kim iFeb 21, 2024 13:35E5T)

William Kim, City Attorney

FOR THE CITY OF FLINT:

CLYDE D EDWARDS

CLYDE D EDWARDS {Feb 21, 2024 13:45EST)

Clyde D. Edwards, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:

(Phlly iy

Phillip Moore {Felr 21, 2024 12:17 E&T)

Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:

=)

Flint City Council




CITY OF FLINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM

TODAY’S DATE: 02/21/2024

8ID/PROPOSAL¥:

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Request for a budget amendment to the Planning Printing & Publishing
account and the Planning Grant ineligible Expense account.

PREPARED BY: Mary Jarvis, Planning and Development Accounting Coordinator

VENDOR NAME: N/A

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Request for a budget amendment to the Planning Printing & Publishing account in the amount of
$14,637.25 and the Planning Grant ineligible Expense account in the amount of $8,225.34. The City
received checks totaling $47,321.00 from Cinnaire Title Services on behalf of Clark Commons. The
revenue was entered in to account number 101-701.000-673.100, Sale of City Land ON 02/01/24.

The Planning and Development Department would like to make some of the funds available for Public
Notices in the Planning Printing & Publishing account and for the return of NSP Program Income in the
Planning Grant Ineligible Expense account with a budget amendment to these accounts. The

increased budget will have no effect on the FY24 fund balance as it will be using the revenue from the
sale of property.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: A budget amendment to move funds from the Revenue account for the

Sale of City Land to the Planning Printing & Publishing account and the Planning Grant Ineligible
Expense account {return of program income).

:BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES NO (O IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

Grant

Dept. Name of Account Account Number Gode Amount

PLAN [Printing & Publishing 101-701.000-900.000 N/A $8.225.34

PLAN |Grant Ineligible Expense for return of Pl 101-701.000-564.100 N/A $14,637.25

FY23/24 GRAND TOTAL $22,862.59
PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES [ | NO[X]  REQUISITION NO:
_Cariia Dotlon

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL: toidieid b0l Date: 02/21/2024

Dioyce Mcllane -COF 02-01-20




CITY OF FLINT

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES [] NO [
(If yes, please indicate how many years for the contract) YEARS

WHEN APPLICABLE, IF MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR, PLEASE ESTIMATE TOTAL AMOUNT FOR EACH
BUDGET YEAR: (This will depend on the term of the bid proposal)

BUDGET YEAR 1
BUDGET YEAR 2
BUDGET YEAR 3

OTHER IMPLICATIONS (i.e., collective bargaining):

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): APPROVED D NOT APPROVED

S
DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: Enmivpeer irebl. wead 11 si 131

Emily Doerr, Planning and Development, Director

@loyce McClane —COF 02-01-2¢



AH00B Y-

RESOLUTION NO.:
PRESENTED: 3~ 0b - 2024
ADOPTED: S-198- 905“7(

RESOLUTION APPROVING LAND LEASE AGREEMENT WITH VERIZON
WIRELESS FOR 935 STEVENS STREET

BY THE MAYOR:

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless seeks to enter into a long-term lease of property from the City of
Flint, approximately 250 square feet located at an estimated address of 935 Stevens Street, City of

Flint, Genesee County, Michigan, 48503, for the purposes of constructing and operating a cellular
communications tower at that location; and

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless and the City of Flint have agreed to amend the terms of a Land
Lease Agreement, attached here by reference, by which the City shall be paid $1,100/mon.
commencing on January I, 2024, with that amount increasing by 5% each year for a period of ten
(10) additional five (5) year renewal terms; and

IT IS RESOLVED, that the Flint City Council approves the amended Land Lease Agreement
between the City of Flint and Verizon Wireless.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL: APPROVED BY THE MAYOR:
CLYDE D EDWARDS
CLYDE D EDWARDS {Feb 23, 2024 17.03 EST}
Flint City Council Clyde Edwards, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
-

William Kim (Fel 23, 2074 1 2:40 EST)
William Kim, City Attorney

1of2



RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM

VERIZON WIRELESS LEASE
AGENDA ITEM TITLE: | AGREEMENT FOR 935 STEVENS | o'/ PR°P°S‘;¢L_ N/A
STREET )
PREPARED BY: B
(NAME & | LEGAL DEPARTMENT DaTE: | 02/21/2024
__DEPARTMENT) o
VENDOR NAME: | VERIZON WIRELESS

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

This resolution seeks to amend an existing long-term lease between the City and Verizon
Wireless wherein the City will receive a starting rate of $13,200 with a 5% increase each year
over a period of 10 five-year renewal terms.

BUDGETED
EXPENDITURE?

Yes No

PRE-
ENCUMBERED?

Yes

is A CONTRACT
NEEDED?

Yes No

LENGTH OF
CONTRACT

JANUARY 2024-
~ JANUARY 2029

IF APPLICABLE,
ESTIMATE AMOUNT
BY BUDGET YEAR:

N/A

OTHER
IMPLICATIONS (I.E.
COLLECTIVE
BARGAINING)

N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE.

e

William Kim {Feb 23, 2024 12:40 EST})




VzW Site Name/ID: Flint North b Relo ¢ 5000044632

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LAND LEASE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to [.and Lease Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made, and shall
be effective, as of the last date of the signatures below (“Effective Date”), between City of Flint
(“LESSOR™), and Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“LESSEE”). LESSOR and LESSEE
(or their predecessors in interest) entered into that certain Land Lease Agreement dated April 3,
2018, as may have been previously amended and/or assigned, {the “Agreement”), pursuant to
which LESSEE is leasing or licensing from LESSOR a portion of that certain property located at
935 Stevens Street, Flint, Michigan 48503, as more particularly described in the Agreement.
LESSOR and LESSEE may be referenced in this First Amendment individually as a “Party” or
collectively as the “Parties.”

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained in this First Amendment,
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged by the Parties, the Partics agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Term. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Agreement to the contrary, the
Agreement shall expire on December 31, 2023. Commencing on January 1, 2024, the Agreement
shall be extended for 5 years (“Initial Extension Term"). The term of the Agreement shall thereafter
automatically extend for 10 additional terms of 5 years each (each, an “Additional Extension
Term™), unless LESSEE terminates the Agreement by giving LESSOR notice of such termination

at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the Initial Extension Term or then-current Additional
Extension Term.

2. Rent. Commencing on January 1, 2024, the monthly rent during the Initial
Extension Term shall be $1,100.00 to be paid on the first day of the month in advance to LESSOR
or such other person as LESSOR may designate in writing at least 30 days in advance of any rental
payment date. Thereafier, commencing on January 1, 2029, monthly rent for each Additional
Extension Term shall increase by 5% upon commencement of each Additional Extension Term.

3. Rent Credit. This First Amendment provides for a reduction in rent, effective
January 1, 2024. The Parties acknowledge and agree that LESSEE shall be entitled to a credit in
the event of any overpayment of rent resulting from said reduction in rent. Such credit shall be
applied against LESSEE’s rent due under the Agreement.

4. Continued Effect. Except as amended hereby, all of the other terms and conditions
of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between any term
and provision of the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms and provisions of this First
Amendment shall control. In addition, except as otherwise stated in this First Amendment, all
initially capitalized terms shall have the same respective defined meaning stated in the Agreement.
All captions are for reference purposes only and shall not be used in the construction or
interpretation of this First Amendment.

5. Ratification and Reaffirmation. LESSOR and LESSEE do hereby ratify, reaffirm,
adopt, contract for and agree to be, or continue to be, bound by all of the terms and conditions of
the above-referenced Agreement. Except as modified by this First Amendment, all of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement are incorporated by reference herein as if set forth at length. It is

VzW Firecracker Amendment — August 23, 2023



VzW Site Name 1D Flint Neotth 1 Relo / 5000044632

acknowledged and agreed that the execution of this First Amendment by the Parties is not intended
to and shall not constitute a release of either Party from any obligation or liability which said Party
has to the other pursuant to the Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

VzW Firecracker Amendment ~ August 25, 2023



YzW Site Name/[D: Flint North §i Relo / 5000044632

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, this First Amendment is effective and entered into as of the
date last written below.

LESSOR:

The City of Flint
APPROVED AS TO FORM: FOR THE CITY OF FLINT:
William Kim, City Aftorney Sheldon A. Neeley, Mayor )

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:

LESSEE:

Cellco Partnership
d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By:
Name: Sergei Mislevy

Title: Executive Director-Network Engincering/Real Estate
Date:

VzW Firecracker Amendment —~ August 25, 2023



24900 EDH

RESOLUTION NO.:

PRESENTED: 3,/ (ﬂ/ 2024
ADOPTED: 3-18-202+

3Y THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

RESOLUTION TO JACK DOHENY SUPPLY FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR THE REPAIR
OF THE WSC VAC AND TV CCTV VEHICLES

WHEREAS, The City of Flint Water Service Center, Utilities Division, is requesting additional funds be
added to their existing purchase order for the repairs of their jet-vac and CCTV vehicles. These repairs
are made in conjunction with the Fleet Administrator. This vendor is the current authorized dealer for

these vehicles and should be considered a sole source. Our current repair needs are much greater than
anticipated.

WHERES, The City of Flint Water Service Center, Utilities Division, is requesting the proposed amount
of $70.000.00 for these services for a revised Water Service Center total of $140.000.00. Funding for
said services will come from the following accounts:

590-540.208-977.000 _ Equipment _ $55,000.06

~591-540.202977.000 Equipment 51500000 |

IT IS RESOLVED, that the Proper City Officials, upon City Council’s approval, are hereby authorized to
approve the additional funding request for the amount of $70,000 for an overall total not to exceed
$140,000.00 for FY24 (07/01/23-06/30/2024).

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
W Fhtly My
Villiam Kim [Feb 27, 2024 1556 E5T) Ptfﬂ-pi-!owelfebn. 7074 08:54 EST) B L
William Kim, City Attorney Phillip Moore, Cbief Financial Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:
CLYDE D EDWARDY

CLYDE D EDWARDS (Feb 23, 2024 11:05 £51)

Eﬁrﬁe Edwards, City_Admi;Etmtor

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

:b{axaun,;’/%wﬁ# .
Lauren Rowiey, Purchasing Manager




G‘j CITY OF FLINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM

TODAY’'S DATE: 02/17/24

BID/PROPOSALH

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Vactor Repairs and Accessories
PREPARED 8Y: Cheri Priest, Utilities - Water Service Center

VENDOR NAME: Jack Doheny Supply

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The WSC requests additional funds be added to our existing purchase order. The repairs on our

vactors and TV truck have been much more than anticipated. These vehicles are highly specialized and
we are limited to facilities that can handle these repairs.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: None

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES X NO D iF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

Grant
Dept. Name of Account Account Number Code Amount
2493 Equipment 591 -540.202-977.009_. N/A 15,000.00
2496 Equipment 590-540.208-977.000 N/A 55,000.00
FY24 GRAND TOTAL 70,000.00
PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES X NO REQUISITION NO: 24-0008252
ACCOUNTING APPROVAL: Cheripriest (Feb 20, 2024 1248 €51 Date: 02/ 20/ 2024

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): X  APPROVED D NOT APPROVED

G tva_r Mekhy pe

Entrice Mitchell, Sewer Maintenance Supervisor

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE:




A9100¥%6

RESOLUTION NO.:
PRESENTED: 3~ (p - 2O >f

ADOPTED: 37 [ ® - oo/

Resolution Authorizing Entering into a Grant Agreement with Patrick Leahy
Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program Funded by the Department of Justice

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

WHEREAS, The City of Flint Police Department has been awarded grant funds, in the
amount of $44,115.00, from the Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program for the purpose
of purchasing bulletproof vests; and

WHEREAS, The Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) Program, funded by
the Department of Justice, with a local match required, the federal portion of the costs for body
armor purchased under the BVP Program may not exceed 50 percent; and

WHEREAS, Funding from this grant allows for National Institute of Justice compliant

armored vests for the City of Flint Police Department, the objective is to protect the lives of law
enforcement officers;

Account Number Grant Code Account Name Amount
296-301.736-977.000 FDOJ-BVP23 Equipment $44,115.00
101-315.000-977.000 Equipment $44,115.00

IT 1S RESOLVED, that the appropriate City officials, upon City Council’s approval, are
hereby authorized to do all things necessary to enter into the grant agreement with the Patrick Leahy
Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program. Amend the FY24 budget, appropriate award funding for
revenue and expenditures in future fiscal years as fong as the funds are available from the funder,
and abide by the terms and conditions of the award from the Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest
Partnership Program, in the amount of $44,115.00.00, to grant code FDOJ-BVP23

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
W.Ciam Ko Feb 10, 2024 14 13 E3T Phellp Moore (F 4l 20 20048 L8 £5T

William Kim, Chief Legal Officer Phillip Moore, Chief Financia} Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED/BLGI—’F\LC{)UNCIL:
_CLYDE D EDWARDS DY

CLYJF D EDWIARDS 'Feb 10, 2014 14 AT EST]

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator



114424, 120 PM Patrick Leahy Bullatproof Vast Partnership (BVP) Program | Overview | Bureau of Justice Assistance

An official website of the United States government, Department of Justice.
Here's bow you kinow

BYP) Program

Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership
(BVP) Program

Overview &

Created by the Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant Act of
1998, the Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP)
Program, administered by the Bureau of Justice Assistance
(BJA), reimburses states, units of local government, and
federally recognized Indian tribes for up to 50 percent of the
cost of body armor vests purchased for law enforcement
officers. See the BVYP Fact Sheet for additional information.

Funding ¢

The annual BVP application period typically begins in April and closes six weeks from the
opening date.

NEW: The fiscal year 2023 BVP awards have been announced. See the complete list of FY
2023 BVP awards. BVP award history can be found at BYP Award History by Jurisdiction.

Learn More &

htIszfb]a.oip.govlprogramlpetrick—leahy-bvp-programlovsrviwﬂulm_campaigmfundlng_oppoduniﬁes_m&ulm_contenl=april_28&ulm_soumaﬂnmf 172

L




1/11/24, 120 PM Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP} Program | Overview | Bureau of Justice Assistance
See the main BVP website for additional information about this program, to access the
application system, for answers to frequently asked questions, and more.

Date Modified: September 29, 2023

Date Created: March 2, 2012

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

hitps:/fbja ojp.govlprograrnJ'patrick-leahy-bvp-programrovarview'?ulm_campaign=lunding_opportunities_za&utm_conlent=april_28&ulm_source=newsf . 212




M| |BATTLE CREEK CITY $12,790.00
Ml [BAYCITY $10,596.00
Ml |BAY COUNTY $469.88
M |BELDING CITY $1,251.00
MI  |BENZIE COUNTY $1,639.00
M!  |BERKLEY CITY $7,225.00
M |BERRIEN COUNTY $1,668.06
Ml IBEVERLY HILLS VILLAGE $1,275.00
MI  |BIRCH RUN VILLAGE $685.86
Ml {BIRMINGHAM CITY $12,307.50
M!  |BLOOMEFIELD TOWNSHIP $2,205.00
Ml |BRIDGMAN CITY $1,250.00
Mt |BRIGHTON CITY $2,015.00
M) |BROWN CITY $1,840.00
M1 [BROWNSTOWN CHARTER TOWNSHIP $4,800.00
Ml |CALHOUN COUNTY $768.70
Ml |CANTON CHARTER TOWNSHIP $10,560.00
MI  |CAPAC VILLAGE $2,562.50
M!  |CASS COUNTY $6,265.00
Ml |CENTER LINE CITY $4,356.00
Ml |CHARLEVOIX CITY $1,850.00!
Ml |CHARLOTTE CITY $1,934.00
Ml |CHELSEA CITY $2,975.00
Ml |CLARE COUNTY $2,695.00
MI  |[CLAWSON CITY $2,337.50
Ml [CLINTON CHARTER TOWNSHIP $3,725.00
M) ICLINTON COUNTY $7,600.00
Ml {COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP $850.00
Ml JCROSWELL CITY $2,520.00
MI  |DEARBORN CITY $2,044.20
MI  |DELTA COUNTY $6,347.50
Ml IDEWITT CHARTER TOWNSHIP $3,150.00
MI  |DICKINSON COUNTY $9,608.00
Ml JDRYDEN TOWNSHIP $1,757.78
Mi  IDURAND CITY $3,400.00
Ml 1EAST GRAND RAPIDS CITY $1,102.50
Ml [EAST LANSING CITY $5,175.00
Mi  [EATON COUNTY $533.95
MI  [EATON RAPIDS CITY $309.50
Ml [EMMET COUNTY $3,723.50
Ml {EMMETT CHARTER TOWNSHIP $1,130.02
MI  {ERIE TOWNSHIP $475.00
Ml [ESSEXVILLE CITY $3,400.00
M| {EVART CITY $1,212.50
M!  |FARMINGTON CITY $7,212.50
Ml {FARMINGTON HILLS CITY $6,450.00
Ml |FLAT ROCK CITY $1,437.50
M $2,037.50




219i24, 1.30 PM Fwd: BJA Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) — FY 2023 Award Announcement - aamerman@cityofllint.com - City of ..

Dear BVP applicant,

The Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) is pleased to inform you that your jurisdiction will

receive an award under the Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest
Partnership (BVP) program. These funds have been posted to your account in the BVP

System. A complete list of FY 2023 BVP awards is now available at the following
link: hitps://bja.ojp.gov/funding/fy23-bvp-awards.pdf.

Important: Jurisdictions must be registered and include updated banking
information in the System for Award Management (SAM)
(https:/iwww,.sam.govISAM/) to receive reimbursement. For more information about
renewing and updating your existing SAM registration, or registering in SAM as a

new entity, please visit: https:/isam.gov/content/help. The SAM Helpdesk can be
reached at 866-606-8220.

The FY 2023 award may be used for National Institute of Justice (NIJ) compliant armored
vests which were ordered after April 1, 2023. The deadline to request payments from the
FY 2023 award is August 31, 2025, or until all available funds have been requested.
Awards will not be extended past that date, and any unused funds will be forfeited.

As a reminder, body armor vests purchased with BVP funds must have been tested
through the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) Compliance Testing Program and found to
comply with the most current NiJ body armor standards, appear on the NlJ Compliant
Products List as of the date the body armor was ordered, be uniquely fitted, and be made
in the United States. In addition, applicants must have a written mandatory wear policy for
uniformed patroi officers in place at the time of application.

in addition, the federal portion of the costs for body armor vests purchased under the BVP
Program may not exceed 50 percent. However, jurisdictions may request a financial or
natural disaster hardship waiver during the payment request process and receive up to
100 percent of the cost of each body armor vest submitted for reimbursement. Additional
information regarding match waivers can be found in the BVP_FAQs, and detailed
instructions on the process for requesting a waiver and the documentation required can be
found in the Submitting Payment Requests in BVP User Guide.

Please contact the BVP Helpdesk at 1-877-758-3787 or email vests@usdoj.gov if you

have any questions regarding the above information. Please also visit the BVP website for
additional information regarding the BVP Program.

In addition, please visit BJA's Officer Robert Wilson i1l Preventing Violence Against Law
Enforcement Officers and Ensuring Officer Resilience and Survivability (VALOR) Initiative
website to obtain other information regarding officer safety: VALOR Officer Safety and

https fimail.google.comimail/iuf0r?hi=en#inbox/F MicgzGxRdzKqJJOtIKTFALSzpHGZTn 112



2/9/24, 1:30 PM Fwd: BJA Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) - FY 2023 Award Announcement - aamemman@cityofflint.com - City of ..
Wellness Initiative | Overview | Bureau of Justice Assistance (ojp.gov). The VALOR
Initiative is a comprehensive set of programs that deliver no-cost officer safety, wellness,
resilience training, resources, and technical assistance to law enforcement throughout the
country. VALOR brings together the latest research and practices to address current and
emerging officer safety and wellness issues/threats. Please see the VALOR Initiative

Overview-Booklet for a detailed synopsis of this important initiative: BJA VALOR
INITIATIVE (ojp.gov).

Sincerely, BVP Program Support Team

Bureau of Justice Assistance

BJA offers many resources, training and technical assistance, and policy development
services to support local, state, and tribal governments in achieving safer communities.

https #mall.google comimailiw/0/?hi=en#inbox/FMfcgzGxRAzKgqJ DK TFALS2pHGZ T 22



24 oo ¢

RESOLUTION NO.:

PRESENTED: / 7 / Z 024
ADOPTED: 3'—’ B - 9094

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

RESOLUTION TO METRON-FARNIER, LLC, CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR ADDITIONAL
RESIDENTIAL WATER METERS

WHEREAS, The City of Flint Water Service Center, Utilities Division, is requesting additional
funds be added to their existing purchase order for the purchase of residential water meters. Metron-
Farnier {(which is already in place in the meter reading system) is the sole source vendor of Metron water
meters utilized and distributed by the City of Flint Water Service Center.

WHEREAS, On July 19, 2023, Resolution # 230210 was adopted authorizing a purchase order in an
amount not to exceed $400,000.00 for the purchase of Metron-Farnier water meters. The Water Service

Center is requesting an additional $173,600.00 in this change order to replenish our Metron meter stock
for the remainder of this fiscal year.

Funding for said purchases wilt come from the foltlowing account:

591-540.200-752.000 _ Supplics $76,600.00
590-540.207- 75_2.000 ﬁ.u_pphes . £97,000.00
. FY2024 GRAND TOTAL: $173,600.00 |

IT IS RESOLVED, that the Division of Purchases & Supplies , upon City Council’s approval, is hereby
authorized to issue additional purchase orders to Metron Farnier, in the amount not to exceed $173,600.00
for a revised aggregate total of $573,600.00 for FY2024 (07/01/23-06/30/24)

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
qzé—— [
Villiam Kim {Feb 22, 2024 1 134 £4T) . Ph|1l|p{%e'::5‘n 2014 08:52 [ST:-
William Kim, City Attorney Phillip Moore, Chief Finance Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL.:
L £,
CLYDE D EOWARDS [Fels 23, 1004 1106 E5T]

Clyde Edwards, City Admiaistrator

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:
%‘au,u& i{}u»flg 5

Lauren Rowiey, Purchasing Manpager



é e a CITY OF FLINT

STAFF REVIEW FORM
TODAY'S DATE: 02/20/24
BID/PROPOSAL#

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: WATER METERS
PREPARED BY: Cheri Priest, Utilities-Water Service Center

VENDOR NAME: Metron-Farnier LLC

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Water Service Center is requesting additional funds be added to our existing purchase order for
the purchase of residential water meters. We prefer to keep the current vendor as they have
provided excellent services and products and changing vendors will require an additional meter
reading system in addition to what is currently in use. We have had issues with meter failures in our

latest meter change out program with the vendor (Badger Meter} being unable to advise what the
failure issueis.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES [X] NO [[] IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

Grant
Dept. Name of Account Account Number Code Amount
Sewer Supplies 590-540.207-752.000 97,000.00
Water Supplies 591-540.200-752.000 76,600.00
FY24 GRAND TOTAL $173,600.00

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES B NO [J REQUISITION NO: 24-6008265

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL: CrenProstir:bo 2024 liz:sr €51 Pate: 02/20/2024

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED ACONTRACT? YES [] NO X

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): [X] APPROVED [| NOTAPPROVED

b
DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: v%’ﬁ% 2. me

Paul Simpson, Water Distribution Supervisor

Author: IMcClane-2020



A3DArIUD

RESOLUTION NO.:
PRESENTED: JUL 19 2023
ADOPTED: JUL 3 1 2023

Proposal #23000525

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL WATER METERS

WHEREAS, The Division of Purchases and Supplies requests a puschase order be issued to
Metron-Farmier, LLC, $661 Airport Blvd., Suite B, Boulder, CO 80301 for the purchasc of water meters,
as requested by the Departmeant of Public Works, and:

WHEREAS, Metron-Famier, LLC is the most responsible vendor for this product. Funding for
said purchases will come from the following account:

591-540.200-752.000 Supplies $200,000.00
550-540.207-752.000 Supplies $200,000.00

[T IS RESOLVED, that the Proper City Officials, upon City Council's approval, are hereby

authorized to issue a purchase order to Metron-Famier, LLC for water meter purchases in an amount not to
exceed $400,000.00.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
William Kim, City Attorney Jane Mager, Acting Chief Financial Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROYED BY CITY COUNCIL:

C%&m Ul 13, 20312036 £01)

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

W i

Christopher Mumby, Acting Purchasing Manager




A40090

RESOLUTION NO.:
PRESENTED: 3-0b ~F02 5L
ADOPTED: 31w

Sole Source

RESOLUTION TO TETRA TECH OF MICHIGAN FOR
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ENGINEERING OF THE
BATTERY B-GRIT AND PRIMARY TANKS IMPROVEMENTS CHANGE ORDER 1

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

Tetra Tech of Michigan is the sole source of the Water Pollution Control, CWSRF Battery-B Grit and
Primary Tanks Improvements engincering. Water Pollution Control, a Division of Public Works, is
Publicly Owned Treatment Works facility and is responsible for processing the City’s wastewater.

City Council approved to enter into contract for the purpose of engineering the CWSRF Battery-B
Grit and Primary Tanks Improvements on December 14, 2020, Resolution 200506. Worldwide material
shortages produced the difficulty in procuring replacement parts of the Battery-B Grit and Primary Tanks
Improvements thus caused the work to progress at a delayed pace. Estimated costs (quotation attached)
for the additional time needed to execute the final engineering tasks and oversight are stated on the
table below:

Account Number Total
590-550.421-802.078 % $186,000.00

Description
CWSRF Engineering
(Clean Water State Revolving Fund)

Original Contract Amount $1,362,600.00
Revised Contract Amount  $1,548,600.00

IT IS RESOLVED, that the Proper City Officials, are authorized to do all things necessary to
approve an increase to the purchase order with Tetra Tech of Michigan, PC, 1136 Oak Valley Drive,
Suite 100, Ann Arbor, M1 48108 for the additional time needed to exccute the final engineering tasks
and oversight of the CWSRF Battery-B Grit and Primary Tanks Improvements project in the FY
2024 not to exceed amount of $186,000.00, a revised contract not to exceed amount of
$1,548,600.00.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
e

William Kim (Feb 21, 2024 17-15 EST)

William Kim, Chief Legal Officer

FOR THE CITY OF FLINT:

_CLYDE D EDWARDS

CLYDE D EDWARDS (Feb 23,2024 11:15 EST)

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

XMM&@gwgﬁﬁ

Lauren Rowley, Purchasing Manager

APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
FPhlly M

Philtip Moare (Feb 21, 2024 1728 EST)

Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED BY CngOUNCIL:




CITY OF FLINT

STAFF REVIEW FORM
TODAY'’S DATE: 02/20/24
BID/PROPOSAL: Sole Source
ITEM TITLE: WPC Battery-B Grit and Primary Tanks Improvements Engineering Services
PREPARED BY: Krystal Watlace, DPW-Water Poliution Control

VENDOR NAME: Tetra Tech Michigan PC

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

WPC experienced unforeseen supply chain delays due to worldwide material shortages. The difficulty in procuring
replacement parts of the Battery-B Grit and Primary Tanks Improvements caused the work to progress at a delayed
pace. The contract has engineering oversight provided by Tetra Tech of Michigan. Their approved amount for this
project will require additional funds for the extension of time to oversee the completion of the construction portion of
the project inclusive of creating as-built drawings and verifying the execution of the punch list.

It is recommended that Tetra Tech Michigan PC the sole source engineer for the WPC Battery-B Grit and Primary Tanks
Improvements be awarded an additional amount of not to exceed $186,000.00 for the purpose state above.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: Nane

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES D NO @ IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN: Adequate funding available

Dept. Name of Account Account Number Grant Code Amount
DPW-WPC | CWSRF Enginecring Services | 590-550.421-802.078 $186,000.00
Additional FY 2024 TOTAL $186,000.00
PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES |:] NO IE REQUISITION NO: 230008206
ACCOUNTING APPROVAL: %%KA/D Date: 02/20/2024
WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES [ ] NO [X
OTHER IMPLICATIONS {i.e., collective bargaining): None,
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): APPROVED D NOT APPROVED

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE:

{Jeanette M. Best, WPC/DPW Manager)

M:\SRF\2021 Phase 2\B Grit\Contract Docs\Battery B-Grit -Tetra Tech Contract CO Engineering Staff review docx




TETRA TECH, INC. 1136 Oak Valley Drive, Suite 100, Ann Arbor, M! 48108
Telephone: 810.956.9300
Fax: 810.956.9281

REQUEST TO CHANGE AUTHORIZATION (RCA)

PROJECT NAME: Flint WPC Grit Battery B System and Primary DATE: February 7, 2024
Tank Improvements

PROJECT NUMBER: 200-156238-21001 RCA NO.: ]

PROJECT MANAGER: John Y. Barber

PERSON INITIATING REQUEST: John Y. Barber

DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL WORK ITEM

Project delays due to supply chain issues and Battery A Grit gate failure. The updated construction schedule submitted
by Sorensen Gross Company at the January 2024 progress meeting has a revised final completion date of July 1, 2024.
Final completion date extended by 166 days {115 working days) from January 18, 2024, to July 1, 2024,

We have assumed the following work tasks will be required due to the extension of the final completion date.
Contract Administration/Project Management/Construction Administration — 258 hours

Monthly progress meetings (5) — 20 hours

RFI's, Work Change Directives, Change Orders {(4) - 32 hours

Resident Project Representative (RPR) (115 working days at 8 hrs/day) — 920 hours plus vehicle costs

Additional RPR services. Original budget for RPR services was 2200 hours. New budget for RPR services
with time extension is 4,500 hours plus additional vehicle travel costs

S ol

REASON(S) FOR ADDITIONAL WORK
Final Completion date extended from January 18, 2024, to July 1, 2024.

REFERENCE
Contract 20-051 between Tetra Tech, Inc. and the City of Flint dated December 21, 2020.

ESTIMATED ENGINEERING FEE
Not to Exceed Amount of $186.000.00.

AUTHORIZING TT UNIT OFFICER g A ? 7: Z DATE February 7, 2024

CUSTOMER CONCURRENCE: DATE:

o’\projectsVansinglien156238\200-156238-21001\projmgmiiconiractsiclientigrit and primary clarifiers\rca-001_flint batt b grit_2024 02 07 doc



44009 /

PRESENTED: 3~ 06 - 202 L;/
ADOPTED: 3- /8- JoaY

RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS FOR OFFICE OF
BLIGHT ELIMINATION

In 2022 and 2023, the City of Flint received funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act of
2021 (ARPA), which could be used by the City for specific and defined purposes. In 2023, the City
of Flint obligated all of the ARPA funding received, of which approximately $40 million was
obligated as “revenue replacement™ on December 20, 2023;

City Administration recommends reallocating $941,606.00 of ARPA funds, previously obligated
for revenue replacement, to provide funding for the City’s Office of Blight Elimination.

Account Code Description Amount
101-729.002- Neighborhood Clean-up: Office of Blight $941,606.00
801.000 Elimination

IT IS RESOLVED that the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary
including to execute any agreements to appropriate funding from the funding source account #101-
729.002-801.000 to the Office of Blight Elimination. Based on review and validation of appropriate
fund use by Ernst and Young, implementation of these funds will be consistent and compliant with
US Department of Treasury requirements and previously approved authorizations.

For the City: For the City Counci
CLYDE D EDWARDS
CLYOE D EDWARDS ({Jan 30, 2024 11:30 £5T)

Clyde D. Edwards, City Administrator

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Finance:
Phtly P
Witliam Kirn {Jan 30, 2024 10:07 £5T) Phillip Moare (Jan 30, 2014 10:49 £5T)

Willism Kim, City Attorney Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer



RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW
Date: 1/16/24

Agenda Item Title: RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS
FOR OFFICE OF BLIGHT ELIMINATION

Prepared by: Emily Doerr
Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

Neighborhood Clean-up — Blight Elimination: $941,606 to the City’s Office of Blight Elimination
to perform environmental reviews, demolish condemned properties, disposal of material from
demolitions, and order additional soil testing as necessary. This is the amount remaining after

budgeted funds have previously been utilized for blight removal equipment (resolutions 220391
and 220392).

Financial Implications:
American Rescue Plan Act funds must be fully expended by 12/31/26.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes __ No X Please explain, if no:

Pre-encumbered: Yes _ No X Requisition #: N/A
o

Finance Signature: J;’

Chay Linseman, Budgets and Grants Administrator
Other Implications: No other implications are known at this time.

Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

8 YN
APPROVAL iy boerr anad) 2024 10:05 £51)

Emily Doerr, Director, Planning and Development




CITY OF FLINT ﬂ 400?&

RESOLUTION NO.:
PRESENTED: ___A-0b ~2°0 Q“'f
ADOPTED: 2 1% - 9&9‘{

Resolution to Authorize Entering into a Contract with Genesee County Youth
Corporation for a Street Outreach Activity using Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG)
Funds in the Amount of $54,939.19

BY THE CiTY ADMINISTRATOR:

WHEREAS, The City of Flint is a recipient of Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) in the
amount of $334,935.00 approximately. These funds must be used to aid individuals and
families who are homeless or receiving homeless assistance, and to support additional
homeless assistance and homelessness prevention activities.

WHEREAS, At its meeting on June 27, 2022, the Flint City Council authorized
allocations to several agencies (Resolution #221090.1), including $37,897.68 to Genesee
County Youth Corporation for shelter operations.

WHEREAS, Genesee County Youth Corporation has indicated a need for additional

funds. Staff are recommending an additional $54,939.19 be awarded to Genesee County
Youth Corporation for street outreach activities.

WHEREAS, ESG funding is availabie to be allocated to eligible agencies/activities.

WHEREAS, Per the requirements of CPD Notice 21-08, issued July 19, 2021, by the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, The Community and Economic
Development Division will publish on the City's website, a notification of ESG Award to
Genesee County Youth Corporation and how funds will be used.

WHEREAS, Funding is available in the following accounts:

Dept. Name of Account Account Number | Grant Code Amount
P&D ESG 279-733.101-5631.000 | FHUD-ESG23 $54,939.19
P&D ESG 279-733.101-805.101 FHUD-ESG23 $54,039.19

Genesee County Youth Corporatlon Reso $54,539.19 ~ ESG for contract # 22-061




CITY OF FLINT

IT IS RESOLVED, That the appropriate City officials are authorized to process any necessary
budget adjustments and to enter into a Contract with Genesee County Youth Corporation for
a Street Qutreach Activity using Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Funds in the Amount of

$54,939.19

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Walliam Kim {Feb 21, 2024 10:51 E5T)
Wiiliam Kim, City Attorney  02/21/2024

ADMINISTRATION:

Clyde;%. Edwards (Feb 23,2024 17:13 £5T)

APPROVED AS TO FINANCES:

Fhtly

Phiflip Moore (Feb 22, 2024 12:49 EST)
Phifllip Moore, Chief Financial Officer 02/22/2024

CITY COUNCIL:

=

Clyde Edwards, City Administrator 02/23/2024

Genesee County Youth Corporation Reso $54,939.19 —E5G for contract # 22-061



CITY OF FLINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

February 7, 2024

AGENDA ITEM TITLLE: Resolution to Authorize Entering into a Contract with Genesee
County Youth Corporation for a Street Outreach Activity using Emergency Solutions Grant
(ESG) Funds in the Amount of $54,939.19

PREPARED BY: Depariment of Planning and Development — Community Development
Division — K. L. Miller

VENDOR NAME: Reach Resource Services
BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The City of Flint is a recipient of Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) in the amount of
$334,935.00 approximately. These funds must be used to aid individuals and families who
are homeless or receiving homeless assistance, and to support additional homeless
assistance and homelessness prevention activities.

At its meeting on June 27, 2022, the Fiint City Council authorized allocations to several
agencies (Resolution #221090.1), including $37,897.68 to Genesee County Youth
Corporation for shelter operations. The City has been working with shelter agencies to
identify uses for these funds and Genesee County Youth Corporation has indicated a need
for additional funds. Staff are recommending an additional $54,939.19 be awarded to
Genesee County Youth Corporation for street outreach activities.

Per the requirements of CPD Notice 21-08, issued July 19, 2021, by the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, the City has published on its website, on the Community
and Economic Development page, how it is using its ESG funds.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: Funds for this purpose are reserved to provide services to the
homeless population in Flint and serve to prevent, prepare for, or respond to coronavirus.
Funds determined to be ineligible, paid and drawn, must be repaid using general fund dollars.

Genesee County Youth Corporation Reso $54,339.19 - £5G for contract # 22-061



CITY OF FLINT

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES [] NO (O IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN: N/A

w++# ipon Adoption BA will be completed.to move from uncommitted accounts to Shelter of
Flint specific accounts, *****

Dept. Name of Account Account Number Grant Code Amount
P&D ESG 279-733.101-531.000 | FHUD-ESG23 | $54,939.19
P&D ESG 279-733.101-805.101 FHUD-ESG23 | $54,939.19
P&D GCYC 270-733.390-531.000 { FHUD-ESG23 | $54,939.19
P&D GCYC 279-733.390-801.101 FHUD-ESG23 | $54,939.19

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES [ NO [[] REQUISITION NO: 240008271

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL.: Carissa Dotyon Date: 2/20/24

37
FINANCE APPROVAL: ~ > Date: 02/21/2024

ENVIRONMENTAL APPROVAL: i Date: 02/21/2024

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES [ NO [
(If yes, please indicate how many years for the contract) 1 YEARS

WHEN APPLICABLE, IF MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR, PLEASE ESTIMATE TOTAL
AMOUNT FOR EACH BUDGET YEAR: (This will depend on the term of the bid
proposal) n/a

BUDGET YEAR 1

BUDGET YEAR 2

BUDGET YEAR 3

OTHER IMPLICATIONS (i.e., collective bargaining): NIA

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): APPROVED . []J  NOT
APPROVED

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE:

Emity Doerr ;l-'eM, 2024 09:43 EST) 02/ 2 1/ 2024

Emily Doerr, Director

Genesee County Youth Corporation Reso $54,939.19 ~ ESG for contract # 22-061



A4 0106

RESOLUTION NO.:
PRESENTED: 3 i 3’ 207 LY[
ADOPTED: 3~ 13- 200Y

RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS TO AWARD ARPA FUNDS TO
MOTT COMMUNITY COLLEGE IN RESPONDING TO THE IMPACTS OF THE PANDEMIC
ON BLIGHT

In 2022 and 2023, the City of Flint received funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act of
2021 (ARPA), which could be used by the City for specific and defined purposes. In 2023, the City
of Flint obligated ali of the ARPA funding received, of which approximately $40 miltion was
obligated as “revenue replacement” on December 20, 2023;

City Administration recommends reallocating $20,000 of ARPA funds, previously obligated for
revenue replacement, to provide funding for the category of Neighborhood Improvement ($13,735,000
total) consisting of $9,660,000 to be funded, including $1,210,000 for neighborhood cleanup to provide
blight removal assistance to Flint communities. The administration recommends funding $20,000 for Mott
Community College to provide blight removal assistance.

Reallocated funds will be moved from Acct #101-287.000-963.000 as follows:

Account Description Amount
701.-729.003:- 801000 | Clark Commons Garden and Park $20,000

IT IS RESOLVED that the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary,
including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate funding from the funding source
account #101-729.008-801.000 to Mott Community College in the amount of $20,000. Based on
review and validation of the appropriate fund use by the City’s compliance firm, implementation
of these funds will be consistent and compliant with US Department of Treasury requirements and
previously approved authorizations.

For the City: N For the City Council:
ty Administrator o
Approved as to Form: Approved as to Finance:
&%
William Kim, CipeATtorney Phillip Moore, Chief Financial Officer

A/



RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW
Date: January 17, 2024

Agenda Ttem Title:
RESOLUTION APPROVING REALLOCATION OF ARPA FUNDS TO AWARD ARPA FUNDS TO
MOTT COMMUNITY COLLEGE IN RESPONDPING TO THE IMPACTS OF THE PANDEMIC
ON BLICHT

Prepared by: Latrcse Brown, Community Liaison
Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

Mott Community College: Funding request and purpose: Requesting $20,000 for Clark
Commons Garden and Park Project.

MiBlock810 will serve the residents of Clark Commons and Smith Village neighborhoods which
currently consists of approximately 165 households with an additional 48 units near completion.
These funds will be used to make improvements to enhance the neighborhood and strengthen
relationships between residents as well. They will identify resident advocates and develop work
groups that will come together to complete projects for the vacant land, which includes the
following: Develop a community garden {including fruit trees), Create a small park, which can
include recreational space, seating and art. Develop an outdoor exercise area for outdoor yoga
(exercise) during weather permitting months. Create a walking path. Establish pollinating spaces,
plant flowers and trees. This project will benefit the residents of Smith Village/Clark Commons, in
a number of ways, it will help offset the cost of vegetables, it will allow for them, space to relax in
their neighborhood, and will help their overall mental well being. It will also give the residents a
place to go for an opportunity to get to know their neighbors better. This will help create a sense of
community which is a key factor in people feeling safe and comfortable in their neighborhoods.

History: The mission of Mott Community College is to provide high quality, accessible, and
affordable educational opportunities and services that cultivate student success and individual
development and improve the overall quality of life in a multicultural community

_____Account Description Amount
107-1729/0031- 801000 | Clark Commons Garden and Park $20,000

Financial Implications:
American Rescue Plan Act funds must be fully expended by 12/31/26.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes __ No X Please explain, if no:
Pre-encumbered: Yes ____No X Requisition #: N/A
Qther Implications: No other implications are known at this time.
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of this resolution.
APPROVAL

Shelly Sparks-Green, Chief Resilience Officer

AOL2o



